
District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

The Proposed FY 2027 Budget & Two-Year Rates
Budget Briefing to the Office of People’s Counsel on January 23, 2026



Present an overview of DC Water’s Proposed Fiscal Year 2027 
Budgets and Two-Year Rates:

• Operating Expenditures

• Ten-Year Capital Improvement Program

• Rates and Revenues

• Ten-Year Financial Plan

• Customer Assistance Programs

Purpose
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Complete Budget Briefing available online at https://www.dcwater.com/budget-and-rate-review-documents-0 
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DC Water's Critical Assets - $9.7 Billion

DC Water delivers water through 1,300 miles of 

interconnected pipes, four pumping stations, 

four reservoirs, three water tanks, 43,860 valves, 
and 9,510 fire hydrants

• The median age of water infrastructure is 79 years

DC Water operates 1,900 miles of sanitary and 

combined sewers, nine wastewater pumping stations, 16 

stormwater pumping stations, and 12 inflatable dams

• The median age of sewer infrastructure is 89 years

Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant is 

located at the southernmost tip of the District, 

covering more than 150 acres along the Potomac 

River. Blue Plains is the largest advanced wastewater 

treatment facility in the world
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Preparation of Proposed Budgets (annually) and 
Two-Year Rates (every two-years)

Board review of proposals

• Two months of detailed review by Finance and Budget, 
Environmental Quality and Operations, and Retail 
Rates Committees

Customer Briefings and Feedback

• Wholesale Customer Briefing on January 16

• Office of People’s Counsel Briefing today

• Stakeholder Alliance Briefing on January 27

Committee Recommendation to Board in February

Board Budget Adoption on March 5

Town Halls in Spring and Public Hearing on May 14

Board adoption of rates on July 2

Fiscal year begins on October 1, 2026 (FY 2027)

Budget and Ratemaking Process
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Public Rates Outreach
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DC Water will hold Town Hall Meetings in Spring, in advance of the 
rates public hearing, to:

• Inform customers about the Proposed FY 2027 and FY 2028 rates

• Discuss the Capital Improvement Program, and 

• Promote all the existing and new customer assistance programs

The meetings will be widely publicized through numerous channels, 
including:

• Councilmember Offices

• Advisory Neighborhood Commissions (ANCs)

• DCWater.com website

• X (formerly Twitter), Facebook, Instagram, and BlueSky

• Nextdoor

• Paid digital and print advertising
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Theme “Smart Spending for a Resilient Tomorrow”

Advances the Blueprint through investments in:

• Clean Rivers (Resilient) and critical water, sewer and 
Potomac Interceptor infrastructure investments (Reliable)

• Our people through the Human Capital Management Strategy 
(Equitable, Heathy, Safe & Well), and 

• Operating efficiency by repurposing vacancies (Sustainable)

Budget department coordinates and leads the process; 
prioritizes submissions using established scoring criteria 
and analysis of expenditure trends

Makes the best use of ratepayer funds; Budget process 
reduced departmental requests by $14 million



Overview of FY 2025 Financial Performance

FY2025 Financial Results 
tracked favorably to budget
• Operating Expenditures – 93.4%

 Cost pressures due to impact of 
inflation offset by underspending in 
personnel services, water purchases 
and utilities

• Operating Revenues – 102.8%
 Higher receipts due to higher 

consumption and higher CRIAC 
receipts than anticipated in the budget
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Changes to FY 2026 Budget
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• Management has affected an administrative budget 
reprogramming of $24.4 million from debt service to Cash 
Financed Capital Improvement (CFCI) for PAYGO to reduce 
future borrowing costs

• Overall Board-adopted budget remains the same

FY 2026 Current Revision Proposed

 Retail Revenue  $     796,922,810  $   (5,066,674)  $     791,856,136 

 Wholesale Revenue         122,611,848       1,607,236         124,219,084 

 Interest Earnings            8,815,944       4,233,498           13,049,442 

 Other Revenue           82,633,689      (3,894,757)           78,738,932 

 Interest on Bond Reserve               400,609           (70,000)               330,609 

 Total  $  1,011,384,900  $  (3,190,697)  $  1,008,194,203 

$'0000s
Adopted 
Budget

Budget 
Reprogramming

Amended 
Budget

Operations & Maintenance 468,576$               468,576$                 

Debt Service 271,489                  (24,041)                       247,448                    

Cash Financed Capital Improvement 73,898                    24,041                        97,939                      

PILOT & ROW 24,170                    24,170                      

Total Operating Budget 838,133$             -$                          838,133$               

Amendment to the FY 2026 Operating Expenditure Budget

• Retail Revenue – lower projected consumption by 1.3 million Ccf 
primarily due to 0.9 million Ccf decline in Federal category (Joint 
Base Anacostia-Bolling) because of leakage issue in FY 2024

• Wholesale Revenue – increase in PI cost from $3.5 million to $5.1 
million based on 2025 Cost of Service (COS) study

• Interest Earning – increased due to higher interest rates

• Other Revenue – decrease in System Availability Fee and 
Intermunicipal Agreement (IMA) Indirect Cost Reimbursement for 
Capital Project

Proposed Revisions to the FY 2026 Operating Revenues Budget
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		FY 2026		Current		Revision		Proposed

		 Retail Revenue		$   796,922,810		$   (5,066,674)		$   791,856,136

		 Wholesale Revenue		122,611,848		1,607,236		124,219,084

		 Interest Earnings		8,815,944		4,233,498		13,049,442

		 Other Revenue		82,633,689		(3,894,757)		78,738,932

		 Interest on Bond Reserve		400,609		(70,000)		330,609

		 Total		$   1,011,384,900		$   (3,190,697)		$   1,008,194,203






FY25 O&M



														FY 2025 Revisions

												$'0000s		Adopted Budget		Budget Reprogramming		Amended 
Budget

												Operations & Maintenance		$   468,576				$   468,576

												Debt Service		271,489		(24,041)		247,448

												Cash Financed Capital Improvement		73,898		24,041		97,939

												PILOT & ROW		24,170				24,170

												Total Operating Budget		$   838,133		$   - 0		$   838,133





Detailed CIP

		Cash Disbursements ($000's)		FY2025 - FY 2034 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM																										Last Year's 
10-yr		(Increase)				Lifetime
Budget 

						FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		10-yr Total						Decrease

						Values

				Program		Sum of F1		Sum of F2		Sum of F3		Sum of F4		Sum of F5		Sum of F6		Sum of F7		Sum of F8		Sum of F9		Sum of F10		Sum of FTOT

		NON PROCESS FACILITIES

		Facility Land Use		ALU		$   18,181		$   51,570		$   36,149		$   16,630		$   13,006		$   12,169		$   16,339		$   16,393		$   16,616		$   16,000		$   213,052				$   197,518		$   (15,534)				$   414,629

		Subtotal				18,181		51,570		36,149		16,630		13,006		12,169		16,339		16,393		16,616		16,000		213,052				197,518		(15,534)				414,629

		WASTEWATER TREATMENT

		Liquid Processing		BLP		28,574		40,674		59,430		114,602		115,967		144,038		147,596		134,848		131,382		133,696		1,050,807				744,128		(306,679)				1,758,612

		Plantwide		BPW		28,284		50,884		43,954		69,654		47,347		36,874		28,755		28,111		34,618		34,235		402,717				291,817		(110,900)				679,450

		Solids Processing		BSP		10,758		14,796		8,274		11,314		25,379		40,519		46,646		52,966		51,553		47,059		309,264				245,744		(63,520)				1,046,727

		Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities		BTN		666		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		666				51,914		51,248				386,916

		Subtotal				68,282		106,353		111,659		195,570		188,694		221,431		222,997		215,925		217,553		214,990		1,763,454				1,333,603		(429,851)				3,871,705

		COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW

		DC Clean Rivers Program		CLT		220,365		245,686		235,003		186,380		117,403		66,731		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,071,566				1,169,843		98,277				3,290,812

		Combined Sewer Overflow Program		CSO		3,467		4,700		2,346		10,716		21,122		19,181		5,953		- 0		- 0		- 0		67,484				60,249		(7,235)				131,053

		Subtotal				223,832		250,386		237,349		197,096		138,525		85,911		5,953		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,139,051				1,230,093		91,042				3,421,865

		STORMWATER

		Storm Local Drainage Program		DLD		849		3,915		2,564		2,448		2,226		2,226		1,238		1,811		2,054		1,102		20,433				9,114		(11,319)				38,640

		Storm On-Going Program		DOG		372		640		613		1,490		1,287		935		500		500		500		500		7,336				7,094		(242)				11,233

		Storm Pumping Facilities		DPF		5,814		10,959		11,637		1,522		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		29,933				44,680		14,747				59,501

		Stormwater Program Managemet		DSM		744		694		461		- 0		27		1,970		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,896				3,736		(160)				13,349

		Stormwater Trunk/Force Sewers		DTS		431		1,152		1,164		1,495		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,242				3,926		(316)				28,977

		Subtotal				8,209		17,360		16,440		6,955		3,540		5,131		1,738		2,311		2,554		1,602		65,840				68,551		2,711				151,698

		SANITARY SEWER

		Sanitary Collection System		SCS		15,875		21,009		26,210		57,118		91,767		86,810		93,050		96,012		92,495		104,917		685,262				592,860		(92,402)				880,985

		Sanitary On-Going Projectss		SOG		15,152		17,100		16,795		18,418		26,725		26,474		81,466		86,964		82,933		84,964		456,991				206,851		(250,140)				525,764

		Sanitary Pumping Facilities		SPF		6,047		9,880		9,122		8,387		12,187		26,724		28,453		32,578		31,733		25,370		190,481				153,015		(37,466)				265,605

		Sanitary Program Management		SSM		11,510		9,702		9,060		10,883		645		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		41,801				50,302		8,501				171,900

		Interceptor/Trunk Force Sewers		STS		98,317		91,105		109,744		250,797		267,833		163,334		98,729		87,043		92,153		85,017		1,344,073				852,553		(491,520)				1,901,434

		Subtotal				146,901		148,796		170,931		345,603		399,157		303,342		301,698		302,597		299,314		300,268		2,718,608				1,855,580		(863,028)				3,745,688

		WATER

		Water Distribution Systems		WDS		46,536		84,530		97,092		96,785		117,873		133,358		153,427		152,544		161,608		168,836		1,212,588				1,151,805		(60,783)				2,230,246

		Lead Free DC Program		WLP		100,747		133,460		133,000		133,000		133,000		133,000		83,000		83,000		83,000		83,000		1,098,207				731,587		(366,620)				1,783,056

		Water On-Going Projects		WOG		15,362		14,759		16,006		15,150		16,014		21,501		20,779		22,623		20,404		20,404		183,002				181,974		(1,028)				307,845

		Water Pumping Facilities		WPF		5,903		8,716		7,049		8,305		5,870		5,128		2,250		 -   		 -   		 -   		43,220				47,664		4,444				84,652

		Water Storage Facilities		WSF		3,726		18,404		30,600		18,253		22,955		16,208		32,925		37,377		37,057		33,412		250,917				193,821		(57,096)				374,296

		Water Service Program Management		WSM		12,821		10,810		14,063		16,626		4,691		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		84,011				46,178		(37,833)				188,394

		Subtotal				185,094		270,680		297,810		288,118		300,403		314,195		297,381		300,544		307,069		310,652		2,871,946				2,353,028		(518,918)				4,968,489

		CAPITAL PROJECTS				$   650,499		$   845,145		$   870,337		$   1,049,973		$   1,043,325		$   942,179		$   846,106		$   837,770		$   843,106		$   843,512		$   8,771,952				$   7,038,373		$   (1,733,579)				$   16,574,075				0

		CAPITAL EQUIPMENT				31,477		32,481		32,052		31,825		37,169		37,169		37,169		37,169		37,169		37,169		350,848				347,390		(3,458)				350,848				- 0

		WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT				35,770		35,770		35,770		35,770		35,770		35,770		71,540		71,540		71,540		71,540		500,780				357,472		(143,308)				500,780				- 0

		ADDITIONAL CAPITAL PROJECTS				$   67,247		$   68,251		$   67,822		$   67,595		$   72,939		$   72,939		$   108,709		$   108,709		$   108,709		$   108,709		$   851,628				$   704,862		$   (146,766)				$   851,628				- 0

		LABOR																																		404,476				- 0

		TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGETS   				$   717,745		$   913,396		$   938,159		$   1,117,568		$   1,116,264		$   1,015,118		$   954,815		$   946,479		$   951,815		$   952,221		$   9,623,580				$   7,743,235		$   (1,880,345)				$   17,830,180				0



		Board Approved 10yr- CIP 		- 0		664,893		774,206		762,940		815,951		944,526		836,048		636,568		602,528		552,067				7,038,373

		Delta (inc)/dec   				14,394		(70,939)		(107,398)		(234,022)		(98,798)		(106,132)		(209,538)		(235,242)		(291,039)		(843,512)		(1,733,579)





CIP by Service Area

		Cash Disbursements ($000's)		FY2025 - FY 2034 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM																										Last Year's 
10-yr		(Increase)				Lifetime
Budget 

						FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		10-yr Total						Decrease

						Values

				Program		Sum of F1		Sum of F2		Sum of F3		Sum of F4		Sum of F5		Sum of F6		Sum of F7		Sum of F8		Sum of F9		Sum of F10		Sum of FTOT

		NON PROCESS FACILITIES

		Facility Land Use		ALU		18,181		51,570		36,149		16,630		13,006		12,169		16,339		16,393		16,616		16,000		213,052				197,518		15,534				414,629

		NON PROCESS FACILITIES				$   18,181		$   51,570		$   36,149		$   16,630		$   13,006		$   12,169		$   16,339		$   16,393		$   16,616		$   16,000		$   213,052				$   197,518		$   (15,534)				$   414,629

		WASTEWATER TREATMENT																																		-   

		Liquid Processing		BLP		28,574		40,674		59,430		114,602		115,967		144,038		147,596		134,848		131,382		133,696		1,050,807				744,128		306,679				1,758,612

		Plantwide		BPW		28,284		50,884		43,954		69,654		47,347		36,874		28,755		28,111		34,618		34,235		402,717				291,817		110,900				679,450

		Solids Processing		BSP		10,758		14,796		8,274		11,314		25,379		40,519		46,646		52,966		51,553		47,059		309,264				245,744		63,520				1,046,727

		WASTEWATER TREATMENT		BTN		666		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		666				51,914		(51,248)				386,916

		WASTEWATER TREATMENT				68,282		106,353		111,659		195,570		188,694		221,431		222,997		215,925		217,553		214,990		1,763,454				1,333,603		(429,851)				3,871,705

		COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW																														- 0				-   

		DC Clean Rivers Program		CLT		220,365		245,686		235,003		186,380		117,403		66,731		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		1,071,566				1,169,843		98,277				3,290,812

		Combined Sewer Overflow Program		CSO		3,467		4,700		2,346		10,716		21,122		19,181		5,953		 -   		 -   		 -   		67,484				60,249		(7,235)				131,053

		COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW				223,832		250,386		237,349		197,096		138,525		85,911		5,953		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,139,051				1,230,093		91,042				3,421,865

		STORMWATER																														- 0				-   

		Storm Local Drainage Program		DLD		849		3,915		2,564		2,448		2,226		2,226		1,238		1,811		2,054		1,102		20,433				9,114		(11,319)				38,640

		Storm On-Going Program		DOG		372		640		613		1,490		1,287		935		500		500		500		500		7,336				7,094		(242)				11,233

		Storm Pumping Facilities		DPF		5,814		10,959		11,638		1,522		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		29,933				44,680		14,747				59,501

		Stormwater Program Managemet		DSM		744		694		461		 -   		27		1,970		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		3,896				3,736		(160)				13,349

		Stormwater Trunk/Force Sewers		DTS		431		1,152		1,164		1,495		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		4,242				3,926		(316)				28,977

		STORMWATER				8,209		17,360		16,440		6,955		3,540		5,131		1,738		2,311		2,554		1,602		65,840				68,551		2,711				151,699

		SANITARY SEWER																														- 0				-   

		Sanitary Collection System		SCS		15,875		21,009		26,210		57,118		91,767		86,810		93,050		96,012		92,495		104,917		685,262				592,860		(92,402)				880,985

		Sanitary On-Going Projectss		SOG		15,152		17,100		16,795		18,418		26,725		26,474		81,466		86,964		82,933		84,964		456,991				206,851		(250,140)				525,764

		Sanitary Pumping Facilities		SPF		6,047		9,880		9,122		8,387		12,187		26,724		28,453		32,578		31,733		25,370		190,481				153,015		(37,466)				265,605

		Sanitary Program Management		SSM		11,510		9,702		9,060		10,883		645		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		 -   		41,801				50,302		8,501				171,900

		Interceptor/Trunk Force Sewers		STS		98,317		91,105		109,744		250,797		267,833		163,334		98,729		87,043		92,153		85,017		1,344,073				852,553		(491,520)				1,901,434

		SANITARY SEWER				146,901		148,796		170,931		345,603		399,157		303,342		301,698		302,597		299,314		300,268		2,718,608				1,855,580		(863,028)				3,745,688

		WATER																														- 0

		Water Distribution Systems		WDS		46,536		84,530		97,092		96,785		117,873		133,358		153,427		152,544		161,608		168,836		1,212,588				1,151,805		(60,783)				2,230,246

		Lead Free DC Program		WLP		100,747		133,460		133,000		133,000		133,000		133,000		83,000		83,000		83,000		83,000		1,098,207				731,587		(366,620)				1,783,056

		Water On-Going Projects		WOG		15,362		14,759		16,006		15,150		16,014		21,501		20,779		22,623		20,404		20,404		183,002				181,974		(1,028)				307,845

		Water Pumping Facilities		WPF		5,903		8,716		7,049		8,305		5,870		5,128		2,250		 -   		 -   		 -   		43,220				47,664		4,444				84,652

		Water Storage Facilities		WSF		3,726		18,404		30,600		18,253		22,955		16,208		32,925		37,377		37,057		33,412		250,917				193,821		(57,096)				374,296

		Water Service Program Management		WSM		12,821		10,810		14,063		16,626		4,691		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		84,011				46,178		(37,833)				188,394

		WATER				185,094		270,680		297,810		288,118		300,403		314,195		297,381		300,544		307,069		310,652		2,871,946				2,353,028		(518,918)				4,968,489

		CAPITAL PROJECTS				650,499		845,145		870,337		1,049,973		1,043,325		942,179		846,106		837,770		843,106		843,512		8,771,952				7,038,373		(1,733,579)				16,574,075

		CAPITAL EQUIPMENT				31,477		32,481		32,052		31,825		37,169		37,169		37,169		37,169		37,169		37,169		350,848				347,390		(3,458)				350,848

		WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT				35,770		35,770		35,770		35,770		35,770		35,770		71,540		71,540		71,540		71,540		500,780				357,472		(143,308)				500,780

		ADDITIONAL CAPITAL PROJECTS				67,247		68,251		67,822		67,595		72,939		72,939		108,709		108,709		108,709		108,709		851,628				704,862		(146,766)				851,628

		LABOR																																		404,476

		TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGETS   				$   717,745		$   913,396		$   938,159		$   1,117,568		$   1,116,264		$   1,015,118		$   954,815		$   946,479		$   951,815		$   952,221		$   9,623,580				$   7,743,235		$   (1,880,345)				$   17,830,180



						FY 2025		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033				10-yr Total

		Board Approved 10yr- CIP 		- 0		664,893		774,206		762,940		815,951		944,526		836,048		636,568		602,528		552,067				7,038,373

		Delta (inc)/dec   				14,394		(70,939)		(107,398)		(234,022)		(98,798)		(106,132)		(209,538)		(235,242)		(291,039)		(843,512)		(1,733,579)
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The Proposed Budget



The Proposed FY 2027 Budget & Two-Year Rates

Proposed FY 2027 Operating Expenditure 
Budget of $844.1 million 

• Overall increase of $5.9 million or 0.7% 

Proposed 10-Year Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP) Budget of $9.69 billion

• Overall ten-year CIP increases slightly by $66.7 million

Proposed FY 2027 & FY 2028 Rates are Lower 
for the Average Residential Customer

• Increase of 6.6% in FY 2027 (previous forecast of 6.7%)

• Increase of 5.3% in FY 2028 (previous forecast of 5.7%)

Financial Plan

• Meets Board financial policy requirements

11



Multi-Year Rate Proposal for FY 2027 and FY 2028

Proposed rate changes:

• Water and sewer rates increase by 6.0% each for            
FY 2027 and FY 2028

• Proposed CRIAC of $25.50 per ERU in FY 2027 and 
$27.22 per ERU in FY 2028

• PILOT Fee at $0.62 per Ccf for FY 2027 and $0.63 per 
Ccf for FY 2028

• Groundwater rate increased to $3.90 per Ccf for              
FY 2027 and FY 2028

Rates and charges that remain the same:

• Right-of-Way Fee remains the same as FY 2026 at $0.20 
per Ccf for FY 2027 and FY 2028

• Customer Metering Fee at $7.75 for 5/8” meters

• Water System Replacement Fee (WSRF) at $6.30 for 
5/8” meters

• High-Flow Filter Backwash rate at $3.54 per Ccf

12

Change in Average 
Household Charge

Fiscal  Year

2027 2028

Recommendation 6.6% 5.3%

Previous Forecast 6.7% 5.7%

Proposed new rates

• Public Inconvenience Fee of $0.42 per Ccf will be effective             
FY 2027 to recover the charges associated with occupancy 
permits when construction projects in public spaces extend 
beyond 30 days

Cost of Service Study aligned with rate proposal

Combined rate increases lower than last year’s 
forecast
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CAP2
80% AMI

$121,700 (family of 4)

Discount on the first 300 
cubic ft. of water and sewer 
services + 50% reduction in 
the monthly CRIAC fee + 3 
months retro

$62/month discount
* These CAP amounts are for FY 2026

Lifeline Rate
• Provides a discount to 

residential customers 
on the first 2,992 
gallons used each 
month 

Payment Plan 
Incentive Program
• Help eligible customers 

with aged balance of 60 
days or greater and totals 
$500 or more

• Adjust 50% of total 
payments (includes 
current charges and 
payment plan installment)

One-Time Assistance
• SPLASH Provides one-

time emergency 
assistance to customers

Leak Assessment 
Program
• DC Water offers resources 

to CAP+, CAP and CAP2 
customers leak 
assessment to help them 
identify the source of 
leaks and high usage

Commitment to Customer Affordability 

DC Water offers 
some of the 

nation’s most 
financially 
supportive 
customer 

assistance 
programs



FY 2027 Operating: Sources and Uses of Funds

Sources - $1.07 billion Uses - $1.07 billion
$ in thousands

14

Personnel 
Services

 $195,602 
18.3%

Contractual 
Services
 $99,994 

9.4%

Water 
Purchases
 $54,470 

5.1%

Chemicals 
and Supplies

 $60,177 
5.6%

Utilities
 $42,201 

3.9%
Small Equipment

 $1,005 
0.1%

Debt Service
 $257,898 

24.1%

Cash Financed 
Capital 

Improvements
 $76,846 

7.2%

PILOT
 $19,452 

1.8%

ROW
 $5,100 

0.5%

Pay-Go & 
Other

 $256,630 
24.0%

Residential
$163,912

15.3%

Commercial
$254,435

23.8%

Multi-family
$192,668

18.0%

Federal 
Government

$106,618
10.0%

Municipal 
Housing
$44,543

4.2%

Water System 
Replacement Fee

$42,717
4.0%

Metering Fee
$24,400

2.3%

Wholesale
$134,090

12.5%

Other Revenue
$105,991

9.9%



Ten Year CIP: Sources and Uses of Funds

Sources - $9.69 Billion Uses - $9.69 Billion
$ in thousands

15

Note: Graphs may not total to 100% due to rounding to the nearest 0.1%
1: "Assumed CIP Spend Rates" is meant to represent the expectation that DC Water will spend less than the authorized CIP over the next 10 years, based on historical results

Revenue 
Bond/Commercial 

Paper/EMCP
 $3,329,820 

34.4%

Pay-Go Financing
 $3,135,684 

32.4%

Wholesale 
Customer Capital 

Contributions
 $2,060,590 

21.3%

EPA/Federal 
Grants & CSO 
Appropriations

 $413,005 
4.3%

Curing Pad and 
Solar

 $9,853 
0.1%

Interest Income 
on Bond Proceeds

 $32,480 
0.3%

Assumed CIP Spend Rates
 $708,851 

7.3%

Water 
Projects

 $2,783,392 
28.7%

Sanitary Sewer 
Projects

 $2,697,126 
27.8%

Blue Plains 
Projects

 $1,594,492 
16.5%

Combined 
Sewer LTCP
 $1,148,507 

11.9%

Capital 
Equipment
 $379,268 

3.9%

Washington 
Aqueduct 
Division 
Projects 
$514,490 

5.3%

Non Process 
Facilities 
$243,392 

2.5%

Combined Sewer
 $166,059 

1.7%

Stormwater 
Projects

 $127,426 
1.3%

Meter 
Replacement 

 $36,130 
0.4%
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Proposed Capital Improvement 
Program and Operating Budget



The Proposed CIP Budget

17

$1.07 billion allocated in FY 2027 and $9.69 billion over the 10-
year period for infrastructure improvements with projected rate 
increases:

• Fully funds the Clean Rivers program including completion of the Potomac River and Piney 
Branch tunnels to meet the consent decree requirement by 2030, $1.1 billion spending 
over the next ten years

• Allocates $1.0 billion for the Lead-Free DC program to replace lead lines in the District 
and $42 million to advance Pure Water DC to address water resilience

• Funds more than 150 miles of small diameter water main replacement

• Invests $4.6 billion in the aging water and sewer system infrastructure including 
rehabilitation of the major interceptors

• Directs $1.3 billion for major rehabilitation and upgrades at Blue Plains

• Allocates $514.5 million for DC Water’s share of the Washington Aqueduct’s 
infrastructure projects

• Provides $415.4 million for the purchase/replacement of vehicles, heavy-duty equipment, 
mechanical equipment, operational facilities, meter replacement, office renovations,  
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangement, and IT projects

DCCR Potomac Tunnel Mining Shaft Construction



$30M annually outside 
of CIP



Comparison: Proposed CIP vs Approved CIP

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 FY 2035
Board Approved $913,396 $938,159 $1,117,568 $1,116,264 $1,015,118 $954,815 $946,479 $951,815 $952,221
Proposed CIP $776,787 $1,072,251 $1,166,983 $1,077,446 $1,005,595 $920,494 $901,382 $923,979 $992,224 $853,141
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Comparative Ten-Year CIP

Proposed CIP is relatively flat compared to the approved CIP; and continues to support major 
water and sewer projects, Lead-Free DC, and completion of the Clean Rivers project

19



Near Term of the 10-Year CIP

20

Projected Capital Disbursements – Near term of 10-Year CIP 
(FY 2026 - FY 2030)

 $-  $100,000  $200,000  $300,000  $400,000

 Stormwater

 Non Process Facility

 Combined Sever

 Additional Capital
Programs

 DC Clean Rivers

 Wastewater Treatment

 Water

 Sanitary Sewer

 FY 2026  FY 2027  FY 2028  FY 2029  FY 2030

DC Water is proceeding with the increased investment 
in water and sewer projects as we advance the Lead-
Free DC Program and approach the completion of the 
Clean Rivers tunneling program

• Spending on sewer projects will almost double from $155 
million in FY 2026 to $301 million by FY 2030 mainly for 
the Potomac Inceptor

• Significant growth in water projects from $187 million in 
FY 2026 to $312 million by FY 2030 mainly for the Lead-
Free DC program

• Critical rehabilitation and equipment upgrades at Blue 
Plains with spending growth from $83 million in FY 2026 
to $164 million in FY 2030

• Clean Rivers program is anticipated at 29% of the overall 
CIP in FY 2026, but only 7% by FY 2030 when the 
remaining tunnels are completed

• Spending on additional capital programs covers capital 
equipment, metering program, software/hardware 
subscription arrangements and infrastructure 
improvements at the Aqueduct

$ in thousands



Near Term of the 10-Year CIP

21

- Cash disbursement basis

To advance the capital program, DC Water 
will borrow an additional $3.6 billion over 
the next ten years

These new debt service costs will require 
additional rate increases
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FY 2026 - FY 2035  Projected Debt Service Costs

Clean Rivers Debt Service Non-Clean Rivers Debt Service DC Water - New Debt Service



Debt ServiceDebt Service Costs
Debt service is the largest driver in the operating budget

• Represents 31.7% of the net operating expenditure budget and 24.4% of operating revenue in FY 2027

• Over the next ten years, about $3.6 billion is anticipated to be borrowed to fund the capital program

• Debt service cost is projected to grow from $247.4 million in FY 2026 to $471.6 million by FY 2035 
(approximately 91% increase)

22* Non-Debt Service includes O&M, PILOT, ROW and CFCI estimates

$ in thousands



Personnel 
Services*
 $217,462 

27.4%

Contractual 
Services

 $102,284 
12.2%

Water 
Purchases
 $48,149 

5.7%
Chemicals and Supplies

 $57,491 
6.9%

Utilities
 $41,659 

5.0%

Small 
Equipment

 $1,531 
0.2%

Debt Service
 $247,448 

29.5%

Cash Financed 
Capital 

Improvements
 $97,939 

11.7%

PILOT
 $19,070 

2.3%

ROW
 $5,100 

0.6%

FY 2026 vs. FY 2027 Expenditure Budgets

23

Revised FY 2026
$838.1 million

Proposed FY 2027
$844.1 million

$ in thousands

* Personnel Services include capital labor charges

Personnel 
Services*
 $226,963 

26.5%

Contractual 
Services
 $99,994 

11.8%

Water 
Purchases
 $54,470 

6.5%

Chemicals and Supplies
 $60,177 

7.1%

Utilities
 $42,201 

5.0%

Small 
Equipment

 $1,005 
0.1%

Debt Service
 $257,898 

30.6%

Cash Financed 
Capital 

Improvements
 $76,846 

9.1%

PILOT
 $19,451 

2.3%

ROW
 $5,100 

0.6%



Operating Budget Comparison by Cost Category

($000's) FY 2026 FY 2027 
Amended 

Budget
Proposed 

Budget $ %
Regular Pay 159,348$           167,504$           (8,156)$          -5.1%

Benefits 46,914               47,193               (279)               -0.6%

Overtime 11,200               12,265               (1,065)            -9.5%

Total Personnel Services 217,462            226,963            (9,501)            -4.4%

Chemical and Supplies 57,491               60,177               (2,686)            -4.7%

Utilities 41,659               42,201               (542)               -1.3%

Contractual Services 102,284             99,994               2,290             2.2%

Water Purchases 48,149               54,470               (6,321)            -13.1%

Small Equipment 1,531                 1,005                 526                34.3%

Total Non-Personnel Services 251,114            257,847            (6,733)            -2.7%

Total Operations & Maintenance 468,576$          484,810$          (16,234)$        -3.5%

Debt Service 247,448             257,898             (10,450)          -4.2%

PILOT & ROW 24,170               24,551               (381)               -1.6%

Cash Financed Capital Improvements (CFCI) 97,939               76,846               21,093           21.5%

Total Non-O&M 369,557            359,295            10,262           2.8%

Total Operating Expenditure 838,133$          844,105$          (5,972)$          -0.7%

Capital Labor Charges (30,907)             (32,228)             1,321             -4.3%

Net Operating Expenditure 807,226$          811,877$          (4,651)$          -0.6%

(Increase)/ Decrease

24

No changes to the overall Board-
adopted FY 2026 budget

The proposed FY 2027 operating 
budget of $844.1 million funds

• Operations & Maintenance (O&M) – 
Covers the resources necessary to 
provide clean water and treatment 
services and maintain DC Water’s 
critical assets

• Debt Service and Paygo to support the 
capital program

• PILOT & ROW payments to the 
District


Sheet1

		($000's)		FY 2025						FY 2026 				FY 2026		FY 2027 		(Increase)/ Decrease								1000

				Revised		Actual		Variance		Adopted Budget		Budget Reprogramming		Amended Budget		Proposed Budget 		$		%

		Regular Pay 		$   154,105		$   143,899		$   10,205		$   159,348				$   159,348		$   167,504		$   (8,156)		-5.1%

		Benefits		46,425		43,049		3,376		46,914				46,914		47,193		(279)		-0.6%

		Overtime		9,103		10,854		(1,751)		11,200				11,200		12,265		(1,065)		-9.5%

		Total Personnel Services		209,633		197,802		11,831		217,462		- 0		217,462		226,963		(9,501)		-4.4%

		Chemical and Supplies		55,585		56,834		(1,249)		57,491				57,491		60,177		(2,686)		-4.7%

		Utilities		40,318		39,731		587		41,659				41,659		42,201		(542)		-1.3%

		Contractual Services		102,284		90,012		12,272		102,284				102,284		99,994		2,290		2.2%

		Water Purchases		45,330		43,498		1,833		48,149				48,149		54,470		(6,321)		-13.1%

		Small Equipment		1,364		1,311		53		1,531				1,531		1,005		526		34.3%

		Total Non-Personnel Services		244,881		231,386		13,495		251,114		- 0		251,114		257,847		(6,733)		-2.7%

		Total Operations & Maintenance		$   454,513		$   429,188		$   25,326		$   468,576		$   - 0		$   468,576		$   484,810		$   (16,234)		-3.5%

		Debt Service		243,969		224,506		19,463		271,489		(24,041)		247,448		257,898		(10,450)		-4.2%

		PILOT & ROW		23,796		23,796		0		24,170				24,170		24,551		(381)		-1.6%

		Cash Financed Capital Improvements (CFCI)		65,963		58,438		7,525		73,897		24,041		97,939		76,846		21,093		21.5%

		Total Non-O&M 		333,728		306,740		26,988		369,557		(0)		369,557		359,295		10,262		2.8%

		Total Operating Expenditure		$   788,241		$   735,928		$   52,313		$   838,133		$   (0)		$   838,133		$   844,105		$   (5,972)		-0.7%

		Capital Labor Charges		(34,087)		(25,928)		(8,159)		(30,907)				(30,907)		(32,228)		1,321		-4.3%

		Net Operating Expenditure		$   754,154		$   710,000		$   44,154		$   807,226		$   (0)		$   807,226		$   811,877		$   (4,651)		-0.6%





						247,448,116.86		247,448.12

						73897078		73,897.08



						($000's)		FY 2023						FY 2024 				FY 2024		FY 2025 		(Increase)/ Decrease

								Revised		Actuals		Variance		Adopted Budget		Reprogramming		Amended Budget		Proposed Budget 		$		%

						Regular Pay 		$   137,044		$   132,720		$   4,324		$   147,203				$   147,203		$   154,120		$   (6,918)		-4.7%

						Benefits		40,960		40,756		204		45,869				45,869		46,409		(541)		-1.2%

						Overtime		8,218		9,840		(1,622)		8,509				8,509		9,103		(594)		-7.0%

						Total Personnel Services		186,222		183,316		2,906		201,581		- 0		201,581		209,633		(8,052)		-4.0%

						Chemical and Supplies		54,628		53,082		1,546		54,568				54,568		55,585		(1,017)		-1.9%

						Utilities		37,799		37,361		438		39,233				39,233		40,318		(1,085)		-2.8%

						Contractual Services		88,504		88,309		195		93,070				93,070		102,284		(9,213)		-9.9%

						Water Purchases		40,334		33,609		6,725		44,039				44,039		45,330		(1,291)		-2.9%

						Small Equipment		1,108		1,244		(136)		1,437				1,437		1,364		73		5.1%

						Total Non-Personnel Services		222,373		213,605		8,768		232,347		- 0		232,347		244,881		(12,533)		-5.4%

						Total Operations & Maintenance		$   408,595		$   396,921		$   11,674		$   433,928		$   - 0		$   433,928		$   454,513		$   (20,586)		-4.7%

						Debt Service		231,232		225,852		5,380		231,953		(10,318)		221,635		249,495		(27,860)		-12.6%

						PILOT & ROW		23,070		23,070		- 0		23,430				23,430		23,796		(367)		-1.6%

						Cash Financed Capital Improvements (CFCI)		23,505		35,730		(12,225)		48,256		10,318		58,575		60,503		(1,928)		-3.3%

						Total Non-O&M 		277,807		284,652		(6,845)		303,639		- 0		303,639		333,794		(30,155)		-9.9%

						Total Operating Expenditure		$   686,402		$   681,573		$   4,829		$   737,567		$   - 0		$   737,567		$   788,307		$   (50,740)		-6.9%

						Capital Labor Charges		(30,435)		(27,813)		(2,622)		(31,974)				(31,974)		(34,087)		2,113		-6.6%

						Net Operating Expenditure		$   655,967		$   653,760		$   2,207		$   705,593		$   - 0		$   705,593		$   754,220		$   (48,627)		-6.9%





image1.emf

($000's)


FY 2020 


Revised


FY 2020 


Actual


FY 2020 


Variance


FY 2021 


Approved


FY 2022 


Proposed 


Regular Pay 123,293 $     116,480 $     6,813 $         127,675 $     132,146 $     (4,471) $        -3.4%


Benefits 39,303           35,930           3,373             42,034           40,064           1,970            4.9%


Overtime 8,084             6,835             1,249             8,154             8,143             11                 0.1%


Total Personnel Services


170,680         159,245         11,435           177,863         180,353         (2,490)           -1.4%


Chemical & Supplies 33,157           28,659           4,498             36,081           34,201           1,880            5.5%


Utilities 26,953           24,705           2,248             27,911           27,329           582               2.1%


Contractual Services 81,886           74,503           7,383             88,532           88,504           28                 0.0%


Water Purchases 34,929           31,696           3,233             36,250           35,217           1,033            2.9%


Small Equipment 989                806                183                1,030             1,108             (78)                -7.0%


Total Non-Personnel Services


177,914         160,369         17,545           189,804         186,359         3,445            1.8%


Total Operations & Maintenance


348,594         319,614         28,980           367,667         366,711         956               0.3%


Debt Service 207,340         199,056         8,284             222,268         231,164         (8,896)           -3.8%


PILOT & ROW 22,034           22,034           -                22,372           22,718           (346)              -1.5%


Cash Financed Capital Improvements 28,556           28,556           -                30,355           37,830           (7,475)           -19.8%


Total Non-O& M


257,930         249,646         8,284             274,995         291,712         (16,717)         -5.7%


Total Operating Expenditure


606,524         569,260         37,264           642,662         658,423         (15,761)         -2.4%


Capital Labor Charges (22,748)         (24,382)         1,634             (24,382)         (25,086)         704               -2.8%


Net Operating Expenditure


583,776         544,878         38,898           618,280         633,337         (15,057)         -2.4%


(Increase)/Decrease




image2.png

($000° FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY2023  (Increase)l Decrease
Approved Actu Approved  Proposed $

Regular Pay $ 128287 § 120589 § $ 132173 § 137044 (% (4872)

Benefits 41422 36838 40,038 40960 (923), 2%
Overtime 8154 7,606 8143 8218 (75) -1%
Total Personnel Services 177,863 165,032 180,353 186,223 (5:869) -3%
Chemical and Supplies 36,081 34244 34201 36994 (2793) -8%
Utilities 27911 27,329 27,328 28799 (1470) -5%
Contractual Services 88532 73576 88,504 88504 ©) 0%
Water Purchases 36250 33,135 35217 40334 (5.117) -15%
Small Equipment 1030 617 1,108 1,108 ©) o%
Total Non-Personnel Services 189,804 168,901 186,359 195,739 (9381) -5%
| Total Operations & Maintenance 367,667 333,933 366,711 381,962 (15251) 4%
Debt Service 222268 204878 231,164 234679 (3515) 2%
PILOT & ROW 2372 2372 2718 23070 (352)| 2%
Cash Financed Capital Improvements 30355 30355 - 37,830 46692 (8862) 23%
Total Non-0&M 274,995 257,606 17,389 291,712 304,441 (12.729) 4%
Total Operating Expenditure 642,662 591,539 51,123 658,423 686,403 (27.980) 4%
Capital Labor Charges (24,382) (23.395) (987) (25.086) (30435) 5349 21%
Net Operating Expenditure $ 618280 § 568,144 § 50,136 $ 633337 $ 6559683 (22631) 4%









Personnel: $9.5 million increase for salary adjustments and overtime, with a 5% vacancy rate and 1283 FTEs.

Water Purchase: $6.3 million increase reflecting DC Water’s 75% share of the Washington Aqueduct’s O&M budget

Chemicals: $1.4 million increase due to higher methanol and chemical prices; energy market may affect future costs

Supplies: $1.3 million increase due to inflation impacting costs of critical parts and custodial materials

Utilities: $0.5 million net increase, mainly electricity, offset by reduced water usage in treatment processes

Contractual Services: $2.3 million net decrease due to reallocation of $7.3 million from software maintenance to 
capital equipment, consistent with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requirement for 
Subscription-Based Information Technology Agreement (SBITA).  Areas of cost increases include maintenance, insurance, 
industrial cleaning, DDOT fees, security, etc.

Small Equipment: $0.5 million decrease for reduced crane rental at Blue Plains

Debt Service: $10.4 million increase for planned debt issuance

Cash Financed Capital Improvements: $21.1 million decrease in PAYGO funding

PILOT & ROW: $0.4 million increase in PILOT fees; ROW payment steady at $5.1 million

FY 2026 vs FY 2027 Budget Variances
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Personnel Services Non-Personnel Services Debt Service & Paygo District Payments



26

Operating Revenues, Rates & Fees and 
Financial Plan



Residential
$156,396 
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$242,767 

24.1%

Multi-family
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FY 2026 vs. FY 2027 Operating Revenues
Revised FY 2026

$1.01 billion
Proposed FY 2027

$1.07 billion
$ in thousands
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Proposed FY 2027 & FY 2028 Rates, Charges & Fees
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*Rate impact in FY2027 is 6.0% and 6.0% in FY2028 and that has bill impact of 6.6% in FY2027 and 5.3% in FY2028. The shift in the 
balance between water and sewer rates has been determined by the recent cost of service study.   
         

Starting FY 2027, a new Public Inconvenience Fee of $0.42 per Ccf will be effective to 
recover the charges associated with occupancy permits when construction projects 
in public spaces extend beyond 30 days

Current Proposed Proposed           
FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028

$ % $ %

DC Water Retail Rates – Water:                  
     Residential – Lifeline (0- 4 Ccf) Ccf $5.78 $6.49 $7.11 $0.71 12.28% $0.62 9.55%
     Residential – (> 4 Ccf) Ccf 7.60 8.4 9.40 0.80 10.53 1.00 11.90
     Multi-family Ccf 6.47 7.21 7.98 0.74 11.44 0.77 10.68
     Non-Residential Ccf 7.84 8.66 9.71 0.82 10.46 1.05 12.12
  DC Water Retail Rates – Sewer Ccf 12.52 12.91 13.39 0.39 3.12 0.48 3.72
  Groundwater Ccf 3.76 3.90 3.90 0.14 3.72 -        -        
  High-Flow Filter Backwash Ccf 3.54 3.54 3.54 -        -        -        -        
  DC Water Clean Rivers IAC ERU 24.23 25.5 27.22 1.27 5.24 1.72 6.75
  DC Water Customer Metering Fee 5/8” 7.75 7.75 7.75 -        -        -        -        
  DC Water System Replacement Fee 5/8” 6.30 6.30 6.30 -        -        -        -        
  District of Columbia PILOT Fee Ccf 0.62 0.62 0.63 -        -        0.01 1.61
  District of Columbia Right of Way Fee Ccf 0.20 0.20 0.20 -        -        -        -        
  District of Columbia Inconvenience Fee Ccf           -   0.42 0.42 0.42 -        -        -        
  District of Columbia Stormwater Fee ERU 2.67 2.67 2.67 -        -        -        -        

Units Incr. /(Decr.)
FY 2026 vs FY 

Incr. /(Decr.)
FY 2027 vs FY 


Rates



				Units 		Current		Proposed 		Proposed           		Incr. /(Decr.)				Incr. /(Decr.)

						FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2026 vs FY 2027				FY 2027 vs FY 2028

												$		%		$		%

		DC Water Retail Rates – Water:                  

		     Residential – Lifeline (0- 4 Ccf)		Ccf		$5.78		$6.49		$7.11		$0.71		12.28%		$0.62		9.55%

		     Residential – (> 4 Ccf)		Ccf		7.60		8.4		9.40		0.80		10.53		1.00		11.90

		     Multi-family 		Ccf 		6.47		7.21		7.98		0.74		11.44		0.77		10.68

		     Non-Residential 		Ccf		7.84		8.66		9.71		0.82		10.46		1.05		12.12

		  DC Water Retail Rates – Sewer 		Ccf 		12.52		12.91		13.39		0.39		3.12		0.48		3.72

		  Groundwater 		Ccf 		3.76		3.90		3.90		0.14		3.72		- 0		- 0

		  High-Flow Filter Backwash 		Ccf 		3.54		3.54		3.54		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  DC Water Clean Rivers IAC 		ERU 		24.23		25.5		27.22		1.27		5.24		1.72		6.75

		  DC Water Customer Metering Fee 		5/8” 		7.75		7.75		7.75		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  DC Water System Replacement Fee 		5/8”		6.30		6.30		6.30		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  District of Columbia PILOT Fee 		Ccf 		0.62		0.62		0.63		- 0		- 0		0.01		1.61

		  District of Columbia Right of Way Fee 		Ccf 		0.20		0.20		0.20		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  District of Columbia Inconvenience Fee		Ccf		- 0		0.42		0.42		0.42		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  District of Columbia Stormwater Fee 		ERU 		2.67		2.67		2.67		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		  Groundwater Fee		Ccf 		3.50		3.42		3.50		-0.08		-2.3		0.08		2.3

		  WAD Rate 		Ccf		3.30		3.21		3.30		-0.09		-2.7		0.09		2.8



		*Rate impact in FY2025 is 8.0% and 6.0% in FY2026 and that has bill impact of 4.9% in FY2025 and 6.4% in FY2026. The cost of service process is ongoing and that could shift the balance between                          water and sewer rates.









Historical and Projected Combined Rate Increases
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From FY 2027 and beyond, forecasted rates are lower than previously estimated costs
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Historical	
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Historical and Proj RATE IMPACT

		Historical and Projected Combined Rate Increases

						Historic Customer Bill Impact		Historical		Approved Financial Plan (FY 2025 - FY 2034) impact of CIP $9.62B		Proposed Financial Plan (FY 2026 - FY 2035) impact of  CIP $8.99B		updated 1.09.26 per Syed's FP

				FY 2012		8.8%		8.8%

				FY 2013		8.7%		9.0%

				FY 2014		1.5%		7.6%

				FY 2015		11.3%		11.3%

				FY 2016		13.7%		13.7%

				FY 2017		5.1%		5.1%

				FY 2018		 		6.2%														FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035
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				FY 2031						5.0%		5.4%

				FY 2032						7.1%		3.1%
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Average Residential Customer Monthly Bill
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Current Proposed Proposed
Units FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028

DC Water Water and Sewer Retail Rates (1) Ccf 101.77$  107.86$      114.36$      
DC Water Clean Rivers IAC (2) ERU 24.23     25.50          27.22          
DC Water Customer Metering Fee 5/8" 7.75       7.75            7.75            
DC Water Water System Replacement Fee (4) 5/8" 6.30       6.30            6.30            
Subtotal DC Water Rates & Charges 140.05$  147.41$      155.63$      
Increase / Decrease 8.84$     7.36$          8.22$          
Percent Increase in DC Water Portion of Bill 6.74% 5.26% 5.58%

District of Columbia PILOT Fee (1) Ccf 3.36 3.36 3.41
District of Columbia Right-of-Way Fee (1) Ccf 1.08       1.08            1.08            
District of Columbia Right of Way / PILOT Fee 4.44 4.44 4.49
District of Columbia Public Inconvenience Fee Ccf -         2.28 2.28
District of Columbia Stormwater Fee (3) ERU 2.67       2.67            2.67            
Subtotal District of Columbia Charges 7.11$     9.39$          9.44$          

Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 147.16$  156.80$      165.07$      
Increase / Decrease Over Prior Year 8.94$     9.64$          8.27$          
Percent increase in Total Bill 6.5% 6.6% 5.3%

(1) Assumes average monthly consumption of 5.42 Ccf, or (4,054 gallons)
(2) Assumes average 1 Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)
(3) District Department of Energy & Environment stormwater fee of $2.67 effective November 1, 2010
(4) DC Water "Water System  Replacement Fee" of $6.30  for 5/8" meter size effective October 1, 2015


Sheet1

																		Current		Proposed		Proposed

																Units		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028				Change 2027				Change 2028

														DC Water Water and Sewer Retail Rates (1)		Ccf		$   101.77		$   107.86		$   114.36				$   6.09		6.0%		$   6.50		6.0%

														DC Water Clean Rivers IAC (2)		ERU		24.23		25.50		27.22				1.27		5.2%		1.72		6.7%

														DC Water Customer Metering Fee		5/8"		7.75		7.75		7.75				- 0		0.0%		- 0		0.0%

														DC Water Water System Replacement Fee (4)		5/8"		6.30		6.30		6.30				- 0		0.0%		- 0		0.0%

														Subtotal DC Water Rates & Charges				$   140.05		$   147.41		$   155.63				$   7.36		5.3%		$   8.22		5.6%

														Increase / Decrease				$   8.84		$   7.36		$   8.22

														Percent Increase in DC Water Portion of Bill				6.74%		5.26%		5.58%



														District of Columbia PILOT Fee (1)		Ccf		3.36		3.36		3.41				0.00		0.0%		0.05		1.5%

														District of Columbia Right-of-Way Fee (1)		Ccf		1.08		1.08		1.08				0.00		0.0%		0.00		0.0%

														District of Columbia Right of Way / PILOT Fee				4.44		4.44		4.49				0.00		0.0%		0.05		1.1%

														District of Columbia Public Inconvenience Fee		Ccf		- 0		2.28		2.28				2.28		0.0%		0.00		0.0%

														District of Columbia Stormwater Fee (3)		ERU		2.67		2.67		2.67				- 0				- 0		0.0%

														Subtotal District of Columbia Charges				$   7.11		$   9.39		$   9.44				$   2.28		32.1%		$   0.05		0.5%



														Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill				$   147.16		$   156.80		$   165.07				$   9.64		6.6%		$   8.27		5.3%

														Increase / Decrease Over Prior Year				$   8.94		$   9.64		$   8.27

														Percent increase in Total Bill				6.5%		6.6%		5.3%





														(1) Assumes average monthly consumption of 5.42 Ccf, or (4,054 gallons)

														(2) Assumes average 1 Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)

														(3) District Department of Energy & Environment stormwater fee of $2.67 effective November 1, 2010

														(4) DC Water "Water System  Replacement Fee" of $6.30  for 5/8" meter size effective October 1, 2015







Projected Average Residential Customer Bill
Projected average monthly residential customer bill ranges from $147 in FY 2026 to $230 in FY 2035, 
which is lower than projected in previous financial plan ($138 in FY 2025 to $245 in FY 2034)

* Assumes average residential consumption of 5.42 Ccf, or 4,054 gallons, per month. Ccf = hundred cubic feet, or 748 gallons
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Average Residential Customer                                                            Monthly Bill ($)                            



District of Columbia Fee (PILOT, ROW, Public Inconvenience Fee 	&	 Stormwater)	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	7.11	9.3899999999999988	9.44	9.56	9.61	9.67	9.7199999999999989	9.7799999999999994	9.879999999999999	9.93	Metering Fee (5/8" Meter)	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	Water System Replacement Fee	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	Water 	&	 Sewer Charges	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	101.77	107.86	114.36	121.21	128.47	137.44999999999999	147.1	157.43	167.68	177.78	Clean Rivers IAC	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	24.23	25.5	27.22	29.25	31.54	32.51	28.74	28.75	28.76	28.11	 $147 	 $157 	 $165 	 $174 	 $184 	 $194 	 $200 	 $210 	 $220 	 $230 	





Avg Resid Monthly Bill

				Rate Increase		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		7.00%		7.00%		7.00%		6.50%		6.00%



						FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035

				Clean Rivers IAC		24.23		25.50		27.22		29.25		31.54		32.51		28.74		28.75		28.76		28.11

				Water & Sewer Charges		101.77		107.86		114.36		121.21		128.47		137.45		147.10		157.43		167.68		177.78

				Metering Fee (5/8" Meter)		7.75		7.75		7.75		7.75		7.75		7.75		7.75		7.75		7.75		7.75

				Water System Replacement Fee		6.30		6.30		6.30		6.30		6.30		6.30		6.30		6.30		6.30		6.30

				District of Columbia Fee (PILOT, ROW, Public Inconvenience Fee & Stormwater)		7.11		9.39		9.44		9.56		9.61		9.67		9.72		9.78		9.88		9.93

				Total Avg Monthly Residential Bill		$   147		$   157		$   165		$   174		$   184		$   194		$   200		$   210		$   220		$   230

				CHECK		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0















































































Average Residential Customer                                                            Monthly Bill ($)                            



District of Columbia Fee (PILOT, ROW, Public Inconvenience Fee 	&	 Stormwater)	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	7.11	9.3899999999999988	9.44	9.56	9.61	9.67	9.7199999999999989	9.7799999999999994	9.879999999999999	9.93	Metering Fee (5/8" Meter)	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	7.75	Water System Replacement Fee	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3	Water 	&	 Sewer Charges	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	101.77	107.86	114.36	121.21	128.47	137.44999999999999	147.1	157.43	167.68	177.78	Clean Rivers IAC	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030	FY 2031	FY 2032	FY 2033	FY 2034	FY 2035	24.23	25.5	27.22	29.25	31.54	32.51	28.74	28.75	28.76	28.11	 $147 	 $157 	 $165 	 $174 	 $184 	 $194 	 $200 	 $210 	 $220 	 $230 	







Financial Plan Objectives

DC Water’s 10-year financial plan serves as the fiscal roadmap to 

achieve the Board’s strategic plan  

It is one of management’s key tools to monitor progress in meeting 

financial goals and targets

It also ensures meeting or exceeding all debt-related legal and policy 

requirements, as well as maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet all 

current financial obligations

DC Water’s financial plan objectives focus on: 

• Minimizing rate increases while meeting all financial obligations;  
• Satisfying all indenture requirements and Board policies; and 
• Maintaining DC Water’s current credit ratings of AAA/Aa1/AA+
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Ten-Year Financial Plan Assumptions
Maintain Debt Service as a percentage of revenue equal to 33.0 percent or less

Maintain combined coverage of 160 percent.

Maintain 282 days of cash excluding Rate Stabilization Fund. On October 5, 2023, the 
Board approved a revised Statement of Financial Policies that set a cash target of 350 
days of projected operating expenses to be achieved gradually by 2032 through the use 
of year end surplus.

FY 2025 actual consumption declined by 5.4 percent.  Assumed 0.7 percent conservation 
for FY 2026 and 1.0 percent conservation for FY 2027 and onwards

FY 2025 Debt Service was lower as compared to budget due to refinancing benefits and 
deferred borrowing.
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Financial Metrics

34

• Board of Directors added to the cash balance at the end of FY2023 to reach 267 Days of Cash and increase it to 350 days by  FY2032. On July 3, 
2025, the Board approved to transfer from the net Projected Cash Surplus $17.5 million to Ending Cash Balance to increase Days of Cash on 
Hand from 267 to 282 days.



Coverage and PAYGO
Coverage is a core financial metric that reflects the financial 
health of a utility and measures the funds that are available to 
pay debt service after operating costs are met

• Funds representing excess coverage are used as PAYGO or 
cash to fund the capital program

• A reduction in PAYGO would require additional borrowing to 
cover capital budget expenditures for infrastructure 
improvements

Coverage in the budget and the financial plan is consistent 
with recent results that have led to high bond ratings and 
lower borrowing costs

Higher coverage indicates greater flexibility to tolerate 
financial stress from unexpected expenditures or a shortfall 
in revenues while still assuring repayment of debt

Maintaining this metric in the Financial Plan is deliberate and 
not arbitrary; it has been recognized by Rating Agencies as a 
financial strength and a reason that DC Water can borrow at 
low rates

35

Higher 2022 coverage projection is the result of a Rate 
Stabilization Fund withdrawal to establish 250 days of 
cash outside of that Fund
• In calculating debt service coverage, withdrawals from 

RSF are counted as revenues; deposits to RSF are 
subtracted from revenues

1.81 1.90 1.86

2.29
2.07

2.32 2.40
2.24

2.39

2.11 2.04

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

To
tta

l D
eb

t S
er

vi
ce

 C
ov

er
ag

e

Fiscal Year

Historical and Projected Debt Service Coverage



Liquidity
Liquidity is measured in the number days of 
unrestricted operating cash

• Liquidity is the number of days that DC Water could 
cover operating costs without additional revenue

Higher liquidity indicates greater flexibility to deal with 
unexpected expenditures or a shortfall in revenues

DC Water has maintained a minimum of 250 days of 
cash since 2015, which is required by Board policy

Certain rating agencies expect > 250 days of cash for 
utilities rated in the highest category

DC Water’s unrestricted liquidity is low when 
compared to its highly rated peers

Maintaining this metric in the Financial Plan is 
deliberate and not arbitrary; it has been recognized by 
Rating Agencies as a financial strength and a reason that 
DC Water can borrow at low rates
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Liquidity as measured by credit rating agencies includes 
unrestricted reserves in addition to Rate Stabilization 
Fund balance.
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Credit Ratings

37

As of July 2025, bond ratings were re-affirmed by S&P, Moody's, and Fitch rating agencies
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Age Ten-Year Financial Plan
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OPERATING FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 FY 2035

Retail 816,012 853,845 898,154 942,103 989,001 1,038,284 1,066,317 1,116,185 1,164,677 1,207,724
Wholesale 124,219 134,090 140,055 145,657 151,484 157,543 163,845 170,399 177,215 184,303
Other 67,963 81,440 83,160 84,536 88,174 84,233 86,575 89,609 95,076 86,040
RSF 0 -             -             -             -             -             -                -                -                -                
Operating Receipts (1) 1,008,194$      1,069,375$ 1,121,369$ 1,172,296$ 1,228,658$ 1,280,060$ 1,316,736$   1,376,192$   1,436,968$   1,478,067$   

Operating Expenses 461,839 478,001 500,730 520,158 540,356 561,353 583,182 605,876 629,469 653,997

Debt Service 247,448 257,898 300,831 331,501 356,875 380,840 406,900 427,353 454,080 472,555

Cash Financed Capital Improvement 97,938$           76,846$      80,834$      84,789$      89,010$      93,446$      95,968$        100,457$      104,821$      108,695$      

Net Revenues After Debt Service 200,968$         256,630$    238,975$    235,848$    242,417$    244,421$    230,685$      242,507$      248,598$      242,820$      

Operating Reserve-Beg Balance 333,716           341,600      354,600      372,600      386,600      401,600      418,600        434,600        450,900        468,900        
Other Misc (Disbursements)/Receipts
      Wholesale/Federal True Up (14,310)            (497)           (10,000)      -             -             -             -                -                -                -                
      Project Billing Refunds (2,000)              -             -             -             -             -             -                -                -                -                
      Transfers to RSF -                   -             -             -             -             -             -                -                -                -                
      Pay-Go Financing (176,775)          (243,133)    (210,975)    (221,848)    (227,417)    (227,421)    (214,685)       (226,207)       (230,598)       (223,820)       

Operating Reserve - Ending Balance 341,600$         354,600$    372,600$    386,600$    401,600$    418,600$    434,600$      450,900$      468,900$      487,900$      

Rate Stabilization Fund Balance RSF (2) 40,644$           40,644$      40,644$      40,644$      40,644$      40,644$      40,644$        40,644$        40,644$        40,644$        

Senior Debt Service Coverage 939% 1043% 1017% 1045% 861% 902% 815% 790% 860% 856%
Combined Debt Service Coverage 224% 239% 211% 204% 200% 196% 187% 187% 184% 180%
Actual/Projected Water/Sewer Rate Incr 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 6.50% 6.00%
Operating Receipts  $ Increase/Decrease

Reta i l 13,069             37,833        44,309        43,949        46,898        49,283        28,033          49,868          48,492          43,047          
Wholesa le 9,878               9,871          5,965          5,602          5,826          6,059          6,302            6,554            6,816            7,089            

Operating Receipts  % Increase/Decrease
Reta i l  1.6% 4.6% 5.2% 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 2.7% 4.7% 4.3% 3.7%
Wholesa le 8.6% 7.9% 4.4% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

(1)  Includes interest earnings on senior lien revenue bonds' debt service reserve fund
(2) FY 2026 - FY 2035 planned transfer of $0.0 million to Rate Stabilization Fund and $0.0 million utilization will keep the total fund balance at 40.644 million

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY
FY 2026 - FY 2035 FINANCIAL PLAN

(In 000's)


XXXXXXX





2026-35 Fin Plan Schedule







				DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY

				FY 2026 - FY 2035 FINANCIAL PLAN

				(In 000's)

																																																																				Check

				OPERATING		FY 2009		FY 2010		FY 2011		FY 2012 (1)				FY 2013				FY 2014				FY 2015				FY 2016				FY 2017				FY 2018				FY 2019				FY 2021		FY 2022		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028		FY 2029		FY 2030		FY 2031		FY 2032		FY 2033		FY 2034		FY 2035		Total

																																												 

				Retail		236,625		262,233		300,599		317,924				340,310				374,766				404,109				473,452				$   495,239				$   515,466				$   543,327				$   584,889		$   650,555		816,012		853,845		898,154		942,103		989,001		1,038,284		1,066,317		1,116,185		1,164,677		1,207,724		10,092,300

				Wholesale		65,680		67,471		69,261		75,240				75,195				70,763				81,230				79,784				81,136				76,028				82,992				82,986		84,899		124,219		134,090		140,055		145,657		151,484		157,543		163,845		170,399		177,215		184,303		1,548,810

				Other		39,132		43,834		24,614		24,460				25,474				32,464				53,256				36,093				40,642				28,978				33,331				39,194		46,040		67,963		81,440		83,160		84,536		88,174		84,233		86,575		89,609		95,076		86,040		846,806

				RSF						9,500		6,500				6,500				6,500				7,500				- 0				- 0				- 0				6,000				2,500		52,100		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Operating Receipts (1)		$   341,437		$   373,538		$   403,974		$   424,123				$   447,479				$   484,492				$   546,096				$   589,329				$   617,017				$   620,472				$   665,650				$   709,569		$   833,595		$   1,008,194		$   1,069,375		$   1,121,369		$   1,172,296		$   1,228,658		$   1,280,060		$   1,316,736		$   1,376,192		$   1,436,968		$   1,478,067		$   12,487,916



				Operating Expenses		$   (252,574)		$   (258,386)		(269,804)		(266,136)				(302,302)				(294,332)				(293,924)				(319,196)				(313,869)				(320,146)				(338,499)				(355,203)		(371,120)		461,839		478,001		500,730		520,158		540,356		561,353		583,182		605,876		629,469		653,997		5,534,962



				Debt Service		$   (74,777)		$   (83,514)		$   (91,888)		$   (99,272)				$   (116,179)				(120,165)				(140,671)				(152,081)				(161,208)				(184,278)				(198,754)				(204,878)		(209,768)		247,448		257,898		300,831		331,501		356,875		380,840		406,900		427,353		454,080		472,555		3,636,280

				Cash Financed Capital Improvement																$   - 0				$   (20,058)				$   (23,475)				$   (24,199)				$   (35,260)				$   (26,999)				$   (30,355)		$   (37,830)		$   97,938		$   76,846		$   80,834		$   84,789		$   89,010		$   93,446		$   95,968		$   100,457		$   104,821		$   108,695		932,804

				Net Revenues After Debt Service		$   14,086		$   31,638		$   42,282		$   58,715				$   28,998				$   69,995				$   91,442				$   94,577				$   117,740				$   80,789				$   101,398				$   119,132		$   214,878		$   200,968		$   256,630		$   238,975		$   235,848		$   242,417		$   244,421		$   230,685		$   242,507		$   248,598		$   242,820		2,383,870

				Operating Reserve-Beg Balance		139,050		141,298		ERROR:#REF!		150,035				162,468				141,518				157,642				160,055				162,652				147,212				166,796				186,827		196,286		333,716		341,600		354,600		372,600		386,600		401,600		418,600		434,600		450,900		468,900

				Other Misc (Disbursements)/Receipts																																								 

				      Wholesale/Federal True Up		3,500		(87)				(6,660)				(10,905)				(16,069)				(7,536)				(24,696)				(30,107)				(16,019)				(16,803)				4,546		(5,411)		(14,310)		(497)		(10,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(24,807)

				      Project Billing Refunds																																												(2,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(2,000)

				      Transfers to RSF																																												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				      Pay-Go Financing		$   (15,338)		(14,752)		(2,551)		(39,621)				(24,543)				(25,025)				(63,994)				(48,284)				(93,073)				(67,982)				(75,391)				(114,221)		(148,378)		(176,775)		(243,133)		(210,975)		(221,848)		(227,417)		(227,421)		(214,685)		(226,207)		(230,598)		(223,820)		(2,202,879)



				Operating Reserve - Ending Balance		$   141,298		$   158,096		ERROR:#REF!		$   162,468				$   156,018				$   170,418				$   177,555				$   181,652				$   157,212				$   140,000				$   165,000				$   196,286		$   257,374		$   341,600		$   354,600		$   372,600		$   386,600		$   401,600		$   418,600		$   434,600		$   450,900		$   468,900		$   487,900

																																												 

				Rate Stabilization Fund Balance RSF (2)		$   (28,600)		$   (16,700)		$   (16,700)		$   (27,950)				$   (25,550)				$   (22,450)				$   (32,450)				$   (51,450)				$   (61,450)				$   (61,450)				$   (55,450)				$   (87,744)		$   (35,644)		$   40,644		$   40,644		$   40,644		$   40,644		$   40,644		$   40,644		$   40,644		$   40,644		$   40,644		$   40,644

				Senior Debt Service Coverage		297%		275%		321%		360%				325%				413%				444%				528%				547%				489%				425%				508%		653%		939%		1043%		1017%		1045%		861%		902%		815%		790%		860%		856%

				Combined Debt Service Coverage		134%		136%		145%		152%				131%				145%				176%				163%				176%				164%				162%				186%		229%		224%		239%		211%		204%		200%		196%		187%		187%		184%		180%

				Actual/Projected Water/Sewer Rate Increases		7.5%		9.0%		12.5%		4.5%				5.5%				5.5%				7.5%				6.5%				5.0%				5.0%				13.0%				9.90%		7.80%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		7.00%		7.00%		7.00%		6.50%		6.00%

				Operating Receipts $ Increase/Decrease

				Retail				25,607		38,366		17,324				22,386				2,218				29,343				69,343				21,786				20,228				23,697				12,154		65,666		13,069		37,833		44,309		43,949		46,898		49,283		28,033		49,868		48,492		43,047

				Wholesale				1,790		1,790		5,979				(45)				(4,246)				10,467				(1,446)				1,352				(5,108)				1,970				3,830		1,913		9,878		9,871		5,965		5,602		5,826		6,059		6,302		6,554		6,816		7,089

				Operating Receipts % Increase/Decrease

				Retail 		9.2%		10.8%		14.6%		5.8%				7.0%				1.0%				7.8%				17.2%				4.6%				4.1%				4.6%				2.1%		11.2%		1.6%		4.6%		5.2%		4.9%		5.0%		5.0%		2.7%		4.7%		4.3%		3.7%

				Wholesale		4.5%		2.7%		2.7%		8.6%				-0.1%				-5.7%				14.8%				-1.8%				1.7%				-6.3%				2.4%				4.8%		2.3%		8.6%		7.9%		4.4%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%





				(1) Includes interest earnings on senior lien revenue bonds' debt service reserve fund

				(2) FY 2026 - FY 2035 planned transfer of $0.0 million to Rate Stabilization Fund and $0.0 million utilization will keep the total fund balance at 40.644 million
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Summary

		Table 1																																																																																																												1		1

		Statement of Cash Flows - 2026-2035																																																																																																						Match with

														Ref.																																																																																				Old						Fin. Plan dt.

										Description				Line				1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034		2035		Total		Total		2021		Total		-24



		1		OPERATING REVENUE:

		2				Residential & Commercial								128				$   115,294,000		$   132,474,000		$   134,055,754		$   136,827,342		$   134,835,511		$   144,889,263		$   141,885,099		$   145,001,570		$   157,740,236		$   159,534,648		$   159,147,080		$   165,926,413		$   166,124,907		$   176,665,857		$   197,965,269		$   199,803,133		$   218,953,634		$   221,171,529		$   229,995,174		248,661,913		$   255,971,442		$   260,494,559		$   308,558,180		$   318,869,663		$   323,873,703		$   382,523,385		$   422,877,172		$   450,971,964		$   496,395,336		$   494,675,966		$   519,408,565		$   548,799,474		$   576,157,168		$   604,866,332		$   641,031,405		$   679,341,067		$   719,922,492		$   759,322,029		$   797,079,537		$   6,340,604,036		$   6,039,919,834		$   248,661,913		$   2,175,807,417

		3				D. C. Government								129				12,268,000		17,534,000		4,828,567		5,730,117		6,853,577		7,062,636		7,208,443		6,769,700		6,367,037		6,652,947		6,868,829		7,466,258		6,947,489		7,476,349		7,716,919		6,271,059		3,956,975		5,913,396		5,560,578		10,454,202		9,431,372		10,979,051		7,785,062		9,378,264		12,274,412		13,233,669		13,984,435		15,755,201		16,706,420		17,367,080		18,205,080		19,311,600		20,265,593		21,266,713		22,527,829		23,863,729		25,278,848		26,652,753		27,969,399		$   222,708,624		$   211,445,645		5,862,795		$   74,707,390

		4				Federal Government								130				24,024,000		18,756,000		39,601,566		33,063,995		25,279,712		33,504,779		32,028,225		27,770,379		27,782,451		28,966,034		29,192,722		31,556,355		33,298,526		38,607,000		42,305,702		40,456,815		42,580,468		42,097,418		43,384,020		44,250,179		36,925,371		39,552,431		42,634,401		48,007,080		54,664,585		57,949,699		65,986,404		71,000,549		71,183,177		76,861,110		81,656,606		85,690,442		89,923,550		94,365,773		99,961,663		105,889,390		112,168,631		118,264,996		124,107,287		$   988,889,448		$   935,965,338		2,584,922,845,969,850		$   403,457,930

		5				D. C. Housing Authority								131				7,035,000		7,955,000		8,053,155		5,401,829		6,163,474		6,240,633		5,704,683		5,691,361		5,869,134		6,171,941		6,090,077		6,203,849		6,152,986		5,726,702		4,910,171		6,655,100		4,566,779		7,368,398		5,958,646		7,525,343		7,170,821		7,136,630		9,692,362		9,730,911		11,034,542		12,152,788		14,762,740		15,160,519		13,832,217		13,710,780		14,385,800		15,129,960		15,877,380		16,661,723		17,649,763		18,696,394		19,805,090		20,881,497		21,913,043		$   174,711,430		$   166,630,604		6,863,857		$   63,171,576

		6				Groundwater								132				N/A		N/A		- 0		261,543		- 0		376,975		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,984		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		$   50,000		$   45,000		- 0		$   4,984

		7				Metering Fee																		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,239,919		5,074,058		5,220,347		5,316,076		5,633,148		5,531,137		5,471,345		5,326,614		9,763,816		11,029,529		11,102,711		11,206,892		11,111,217		11,478,509		11,565,660		11,745,048		11,612,625		11,828,967		14,862,020		23,133,584		24,103,500		24,438,853		24,479,196		24,400,000		24,400,000		24,400,000		24,400,000		24,400,000		24,400,000		24,400,000		24,400,000		24,400,000		24,400,000		$   244,000,000		$   244,079,196		11,029,529		$   99,801,341

		8				Water System Replacement Fee (WSRF)																																																- 0		30,287,040		40,521,740		40,895,994		40,659,778		41,456,093		42,211,697		42,078,790		42,406,712		43,192,052		43,382,057		42,717,000		42,717,000		42,717,000		42,717,000		42,717,000		42,717,000		42,717,000		42,717,000		42,717,000		42,717,000		$   427,170,000		$   427,835,057

		9				Right-of-Way Fee / PILOT																		- 0		- 0		- 0		9,865,620		14,082,225		14,486,759		15,990,807		16,738,529		17,636,078		18,629,421		20,390,871		22,272,739		22,676,222		22,515,651		23,617,851		22,098,196		21,985,050		20,777,308		21,235,866		21,075,577		21,546,330		21,611,649		22,629,531		23,759,629		25,600,661		24,989,107		24,155,831		24,551,543		24,940,574		25,337,385		25,742,133		26,154,976		26,576,076		27,005,598		27,443,710		27,890,584		$   259,798,410		$   256,896,933		20,390,871		$   216,199,175

		10				CR-IAC CSO Revenue																						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,039,687		15,664,686		31,031,656		47,195,228		63,390,509		86,001,581		98,810,182		112,875,194		127,590,717		122,187,545		111,917,287		104,356,018		96,853,650		94,346,317		111,703,663		111,975,857		122,119,200		128,515,200		137,160,000		147,420,000		158,976,000		163,836,000		144,828,000		144,882,000		144,990,000		141,642,000		$   1,434,368,400		$   1,404,702,257		- 0		$   590,599,442

		11								Total Retail Revenue								$   158,621,000		$   176,719,000		$   186,539,042		$   181,284,826		$   173,132,274		$   192,074,286		$   200,931,989		$   204,389,293		$   217,465,964		$   222,632,453		$   223,670,385		$   234,320,090		$   236,624,674		$   262,233,080		$   300,599,302		$   317,923,514		$   350,876,431		$   374,765,993		$   404,109,412		$   473,452,418		$   495,238,908		$   519,630,297		$   564,205,530		$   572,734,595		$   584,888,626		$   650,555,095		$   702,226,909		$   757,823,462		$   802,943,367		$   816,011,967		$   853,844,794		$   898,154,050		$   942,103,076		$   989,000,674		$   1,038,283,636		$   1,066,316,656		$   1,116,184,659		$   1,164,676,985		$   1,207,723,850		$   10,092,300,347		$   9,687,519,864		$   2,584,923,138,778,815		$   3,623,749,254		$   10,096,079,093

		12		WHOLESALE REVENUE:

		13				LCSA + PI								142				$   2,317,000		$   2,115,000		$   3,002,040		$   2,722,778		$   3,200,248		$   3,478,750		$   3,760,578		$   4,438,145		$   4,182,467		$   5,008,590		$   4,893,179		$   7,281,609		$   6,096,023		$   6,481,311		$   7,549,397		$   8,449,936		$   7,540,333		$   6,940,712		$   7,340,685		$   7,814,370		$   8,204,920		$   9,941,678		$   10,087,438		$   10,136,318		$   11,189,178		$   11,100,831		$   13,536,522		$   13,322,865		$   14,089,601		$   16,205,436		$   17,054,149		$   17,597,346		$   18,301,240		$   19,033,290		$   19,794,622		$   20,586,407		$   21,409,863		$   22,266,258		$   23,156,908		$   195,405,519		$   186,338,212		$   8,618,935		$   76,359,365				$   11,194,341		13.65%		$   819,243		13.65%

		14				WSSC								143				41,122,000		34,898,000		37,789,831		37,166,222		34,995,872		37,056,848		37,288,636		36,739,313		38,238,999		35,769,925		41,457,917		45,335,875		48,957,769		49,911,000		49,191,658		$   53,308,575		$   53,490,665		$   50,873,129		$   59,239,099		$   57,868,643		$   59,416,749		$   57,209,645		$   57,627,789		$   54,519,875		$   56,953,654		$   59,049,062		$   73,647,573		$   74,959,349		$   79,591,175		$   86,411,096		$   93,706,841		$   98,055,988		$   101,978,228		$   106,057,357		$   110,299,651		$   114,711,637		$   119,300,102		$   124,072,106		$   129,034,990		$   1,083,627,996		$   1,034,184,181		54,374,747		$   539,466,932				$   55,951,847		68.25%		$   4,094,761		68.25%

		15				Fairfax County								144				8,894,000		8,986,000		6,150,577		7,111,000		8,073,520		8,532,692		9,000,844		8,772,760		8,456,283		8,916,117		9,393,417		10,223,709		10,626,587		11,078,715		12,520,044		$   13,481,183		$   13,978,165		$   12,948,921		$   14,650,129		$   14,100,600		$   13,514,140		$   13,870,469		$   14,400,734		$   14,500,512		$   14,843,605		$   14,749,313		$   18,065,787		$   18,474,621		$   20,660,301		$   21,602,552		$   23,329,408		$   24,401,877		$   25,377,952		$   26,393,070		$   27,448,793		$   28,546,745		$   29,688,615		$   30,876,160		$   32,111,206		$   269,776,378		$   258,325,473		13,750,807		$   130,768,953				$   14,839,334		18.10%		$   1,085,997		18.10%

		16								Total Wholesale Revenue								$   52,333,000		$   45,999,000		$   46,942,448		$   47,000,000		$   46,269,640		$   49,068,290		$   50,050,058		$   49,950,218		$   50,877,749		$   49,694,632		$   55,744,513		$   62,841,193		$   65,680,379		$   67,471,026		$   69,261,099		$   75,239,694		$   75,009,163		$   70,762,762		$   81,229,913		$   79,783,613		$   81,135,809		$   81,021,792		$   82,115,961		$   79,156,705		$   82,986,437		$   84,899,206		$   105,249,882		$   106,756,835		$   114,341,077		$   124,219,084		$   134,090,398		$   140,055,211		$   145,657,420		$   151,483,717		$   157,543,066		$   163,844,789		$   170,398,580		$   177,214,524		$   184,303,104		$   1,548,809,893		$   1,478,847,866		$   76,744,489		$   746,595,250		$   1,548,809,893		$   81,985,522		100.00%		6,000,000		100.00%

		17

		18				TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE												$   210,954,000		$   222,718,000		$   233,481,490		$   228,284,826		$   219,401,914		$   241,142,576		$   250,982,047		$   254,339,511		$   268,343,713		$   272,327,085		$   279,414,898		$   297,161,283		$   302,305,053		$   329,704,106		$   369,860,401		$   393,163,208		$   425,885,594		$   445,528,755		$   485,339,325		$   553,236,031		$   576,374,717		$   600,652,089		$   646,321,491		$   651,891,300		$   667,875,063		$   735,454,301		$   807,476,791		$   864,580,297		$   917,284,444		$   940,231,051		$   987,935,192		$   1,038,209,261		$   1,087,760,496		$   1,140,484,391		$   1,195,826,702		$   1,230,161,445		$   1,286,583,239		$   1,341,891,509		$   1,392,026,954		$   11,641,110,240		$   11,166,367,730		$   2,584,923,215,523,304		$   4,370,344,504		$   11,644,354,615

		19

		20		NON-OPERATING REVENUE:

		21												148				$   1,741,000		$   773,000		$   1,162,551		$   1,281,000

		22				Interest Earnings								149				1,076,000		2,899,000		7,581,001		9,448,663		10,147,919		3,779,925		2,082,167		1,470,066		4,319,231		6,893,132		11,185,171		7,285,351		1,627,812		864,687		960,164		459,074		610,448		330,916		742,082		1,040,214		1,536,783		1,972,782		2,774,828		4,468,922		3,433,482		995,323		6,243,947		12,073,618		14,757,717		13,049,442		12,548,404		12,287,884		15,455,280		16,030,242		16,506,929		16,767,396		17,163,162		17,798,112		18,238,168		$   155,845,019		$   152,364,568		(34,452,943,650,543)		$   10,144,962		$   155,846,469

		23				Other Revenue								168				1,545,000		3,025,000		2,930,381		2,272,894		4,977,711		9,609,124		9,347,883		9,963,234		10,321,265		14,295,102		11,343,705		16,296,122		11,733,009		14,253,322		22,967,989		23,531,059		27,600,347		31,703,238		52,216,943		34,646,506		38,772,436		28,127,625		38,529,811		53,430,657		35,373,136		44,763,174		39,282,463		37,794,986		46,163,645		54,389,855		68,363,524		70,352,676		68,309,062		71,371,757		66,954,757		69,035,681		71,674,143		76,506,610		67,030,610		$   683,988,675		$   663,121,710		27,600,347		$   285,552,474

		24				Transfer from Rate Stabilization Fund								551						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		24,900,000		25,000,000		28,000,000		9,500,000		6,500,000		6,500,000		6,500,000		7,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,000,000		- 0		2,500,000		52,100,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0		$   89,500,000

		25				Northern Virginia Debt Service								151				4,310,000		2,307,000		2,031,036		1,977,434		2,099,124		1,977,000		1,908,360		1,830,996		1,794,996		1,563,000		787,212		552,000		476,928		422,004		313,344		217,368		206,220		200,952		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,246		193,246		193,246		193,247		193,246		193,247		193,246		193,246		193,246		193,246		$   1,932,461		$   1,932,463		206,220		$   2,609,808

		26								Total Non-Operating Revenue								$   8,672,000		$   9,004,000		$   13,704,969		$   14,979,991		$   17,224,754		$   15,366,049		$   13,338,410		$   13,264,296		$   16,435,492		$   22,751,234		$   23,316,088		$   49,033,473		$   38,837,749		$   43,540,013		$   33,741,497		$   30,707,501		$   34,917,015		$   38,735,106		$   60,652,273		$   35,879,968		$   40,502,467		$   30,293,655		$   47,497,887		$   58,092,827		$   41,499,866		$   98,051,745		$   45,719,658		$   50,061,852		$   61,114,610		$   67,632,543		$   81,105,174		$   82,833,806		$   83,957,589		$   87,595,245		$   83,654,933		$   85,996,323		$   89,030,551		$   94,497,968		$   85,462,024		$   841,766,156		$   817,418,742		$   (34,452,915,843,976)		$   387,807,244		$   841,311,139

		27

		28		TOTAL REVENUE														$   219,626,000		$   231,722,000		$   247,186,459		$   243,264,817		$   236,626,668		$   256,508,625		$   264,320,457		$   267,603,807		$   284,779,205		$   295,078,319		$   302,730,986		$   346,194,756		$   341,142,802		$   373,244,119		$   403,601,898		$   423,870,709		$   460,802,609		$   484,263,861		$   545,991,598		$   589,115,999		$   616,877,184		$   630,945,744		$   693,819,378		$   709,984,127		$   709,374,929		$   833,506,046		$   853,196,449		$   914,642,149		$   978,399,054		$   1,007,863,594		$   1,069,040,365		$   1,121,043,067		$   1,171,718,085		$   1,228,079,636		$   1,279,481,635		$   1,316,157,768		$   1,375,613,790		$   1,436,389,477		$   1,477,488,978		$   12,482,876,396		$   11,983,786,472		$   2,550,470,299,679,328		$   4,758,151,748		$   12,485,665,754

		29		OPERATING EXPENSE:

		30								Digester Project - Optg. Savings																																- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		(33,154,547)		$   - 0

		31				Personnel Services								171				$   57,438,000		$   57,023,000		$   56,227,328		$   59,928,900		$   61,974,959		$   67,979,638		$   68,475,589		$   66,495,671		$   63,620,236		$   69,058,699		$   72,576,034		$   75,868,551		$   83,198,662		$   87,468,768		$   92,736,335		96,989,346		98,276,938		104,448,022		115,793,420		121,101,274		129,511,513		138,992,782		139,408,307		134,541,867		145,734,101		146,383,768		161,261,166		164,873,291		170,591,971		186,555,375		195,602,291		203,426,383		$   211,563,438		$   220,025,976		$   228,827,015		$   237,980,096		$   247,499,300		$   257,399,272		$   267,695,243		$   2,256,574,389		$   2,159,471,117		$   13,049,127,786,938,300		$   1,068,517,060

		32				Contractual Services								172				41,378,000		50,407,000		45,884,928		48,313,134		60,131,547		51,286,265		55,419,036		62,545,229		59,167,550		48,677,400		59,159,238		63,602,087		65,995,081		69,692,265		72,690,253		68,747,563		74,008,009		77,850,549		74,330,809		78,096,582		78,443,038		73,403,642		78,951,130		80,766,669		82,459,326		95,176,017		97,455,608		93,252,697		96,713,351		102,283,509		99,993,902		102,993,720		107,113,469		111,398,008		115,853,928		120,488,085		125,307,608		130,319,912		135,532,708		$   1,151,284,849		$   1,112,465,492		5,552,511,734,125,210		$   733,257,791

		33				Water Purchases								173				21,620,000		15,455,000		17,553,992		16,290,216		17,315,293		17,146,687		14,119,895		19,549,710		18,459,973		21,105,230		21,539,837		25,737,931		23,323,822		26,835,407		27,013,595		28,287,463		27,404,971		28,071,751		27,912,134		26,643,762		26,954,068		27,665,461		32,008,238		29,233,796		34,795,781		33,268,341		32,765,448		37,940,958		43,595,073		48,149,175		54,469,730		60,462,139		62,880,625		65,395,850		68,011,684		70,732,151		73,561,437		76,503,894		79,564,050		$   659,730,735		$   623,761,758		826,949,950,987,011		$   270,112,434

		34				Chemicals & Supplies								175				13,206,000		11,102,000		10,829,391		11,757,248		13,780,109		13,605,861		14,238,802		16,162,197		21,368,272		24,758,618		25,443,585		28,537,816		29,985,184		30,515,448		27,743,648		28,973,141		28,816,995		37,265,299		32,972,540		37,159,643		34,313,197		34,679,429		39,213,147		33,835,244		38,376,832		46,359,351		61,930,876		70,140,446		80,579,626		57,490,864		60,177,041		63,982,352		66,541,646		69,203,312		71,971,444		74,850,302		77,844,314		80,958,087		84,196,410		$   707,215,772		$   703,598,988		980,313,324,154,545		$   322,424,524

		35				Utilities & Rent								176				16,696,000		15,958,000		14,125,425		18,851,888		17,309,587		17,233,790		17,662,938		18,901,205		26,188,609		28,181,337		29,127,046		36,906,624		31,776,887		28,749,968		27,939,908		24,730,376		22,877,433		33,590,768		21,950,545		34,790,769		22,694,751		23,414,366		24,470,674		20,849,366		30,962,412		26,476,195		34,727,674		31,898,878		33,329,921		41,659,223		42,201,269		43,889,319		45,644,892		47,470,688		49,369,516		51,344,297		53,398,069		55,533,992		57,755,352		$   488,266,617		$   463,841,186		515,612,685,271,992		$   272,515,771

		36				Small Equipment								177				1,613,000		710,000		772,418		592,114		3,707,277		1,157,137		1,250,874		771,727		940,873		893,457		560,118		775,380		780,285		713,870		1,062,531		893,912		944,189		691,730		526,830		659,696		895,427		605,585		477,745		960,290		501,935		738,036		1,235,531		1,441,003		1,548,390		1,531,034		1,005,234		1,035,391		1,076,807		1,119,879		1,164,674		1,211,261		1,259,711		1,310,099		1,362,503		$   12,076,593		$   12,262,480		858,415,648,392		$   7,774,055

		37				Payment in Lieu of Taxes / Right of Way Fee/Escrow								178				14,000,000		19,500,000		6,750,000		5,742,059		9,622,195		9,790,823		15,371,343		18,215,697		16,306,755		16,923,127		17,514,283		17,514,283		17,514,283		14,410,713		20,617,853		17,514,283		17,514,283		12,414,283		20,437,410		20,744,158		21,057,041		21,376,182		21,701,853		22,033,593		22,372,415		22,717,863		23,070,220		23,429,624		23,796,216		24,170,140		24,551,543		24,940,574		25,337,385		25,742,133		26,154,976		26,576,076		27,005,598		27,443,710		27,890,584		$   259,812,719		$   255,718,351		13,097,069		$   183,600,489

		38								Total Operating Expenditures								$   165,951,000		$   170,155,000		$   152,143,482		$   161,475,559		$   183,840,967		$   178,200,201		$   186,538,477		$   202,641,436		$   206,052,268		$   209,597,868		$   225,920,141		$   248,942,672		$   252,574,204		$   258,386,439		$   269,804,123		$   266,136,084		$   269,842,818		$   294,332,402		$   293,923,688		$   319,195,884		$   313,869,035		$   320,137,447		$   336,231,094		$   322,220,825		$   355,202,802		$   371,119,571		$   412,446,523		$   422,976,897		$   450,154,548		$   461,839,320		$   478,001,010		$   500,729,878		$   520,158,262		$   540,355,846		$   561,353,237		$   583,182,268		$   605,876,037		$   629,468,966		$   653,996,850		$   5,534,961,674		$   5,331,119,372		$   20,925,373,877,067,970		$   2,858,202,124		$   5,540,484,873

		39

		40		NET REVENUES														$   53,675,000		$   61,567,000		$   95,042,977		$   81,789,258		$   52,785,701		$   78,308,424		$   77,781,980		$   64,962,371		$   78,726,937		$   85,480,451		$   76,810,845		$   97,252,084		$   88,568,598		$   114,857,680		$   133,797,775		$   157,734,625		$   190,959,791		$   189,931,459		$   252,067,910		$   269,920,115		$   303,008,149		$   310,808,297		$   357,588,284		$   387,763,302		$   354,172,127		$   462,386,475		$   440,749,926		$   491,665,252		$   528,244,506		$   546,024,274		$   591,039,355		$   620,313,189		$   651,559,823		$   687,723,790		$   718,128,398		$   732,975,500		$   769,737,753		$   806,920,511		$   823,492,128		$   6,947,914,722		$   6,652,667,100		$   (18,374,903,577,388,640)		$   1,899,949,624		$   6,945,180,881

		41

		42		DEBT SERVICE:

		43				District G.O. Bonds								255				$   - 0		$   16,320,956		$   12,488,931		$   14,920,412		$   16,839,947		$   17,554,049		$   18,013,093		$   19,034,357		$   15,081,000		$   8,503,198		$   6,010,501		$   5,292,752		$   3,989,579		$   1,331,925		$   258,475		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,579,979

		44				Jennings Randolph Bonds								260				- 0		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,190		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		- 0		805,000		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,191		805,192		805,191		805,191		805,192		805,192		805,191		805,191		805,191		669,171		669,171		669,171		669,171		669,171		$   7,371,813		$   7,507,832		805,191		$   7,246,528

		45				Little Seneca Reservoir Bonds								265				- 0		964,986		901,802		657,419		- 0		470,487		212,544		61,516		62,046		52,429		52,167		51,223		50,972		48,138		47,805		47,483		67,754		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		45,022		$   262,152

		46				1998 Revenue Bonds								426				- 0		8,687,146		13,673,118		14,892,250		14,892,250		14,892,250		14,875,314		14,880,000		14,892,250		14,892,250		23,367,250		22,767,033		23,342,028		23,370,500		23,367,975		23,370,475		23,366,075		23,369,975		23,371,575		23,368,475		22,471,000		22,647,377		23,281,293		19,359,804		21,389,611		20,359,943		21,018,954		2,278,299		7,629,597		8,113,950		8,113,900		8,112,950		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   24,340,800		$   31,970,397		23,366,075		$   232,045,455

		47				Series 2009A Revenue Bond																																		- 0		10,288,571		17,907,140		18,142,709		18,547,108		18,537,708		18,671,436		12,343,111		6,611,106		4,163,000		4,436,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   129,648,139

		48				Series 2014A Revenue Bond																																														- 0		20,031,589		16,848,996		16,823,000		16,849,000		16,748,641		16,788,388		16,828,539		16,848,506		16,741,894		16,657,137		16,677,111		16,849,000		16,849,000		16,849,000		16,849,000		16,849,000		16,849,000		16,849,000		16,849,000		16,849,000		16,849,000		$   168,490,000		$   168,318,111

		49				Series 2017 A&B Revenue Bond																																																				8,488,000		17,071,500		16,972,888		17,777,310		17,819,275		17,845,792		17,732,616		17,597,844		13,840,454		14,604,000		14,607,250		14,606,500		14,606,250		11,740,750		11,432,500		14,950,000		8,397,250		8,798,500		6,971,500		$   120,714,500		$   127,583,454

		50				Series 2018 A&B Revenue Bond																																																						6,291,666		18,279,082		18,276,681		18,312,006		18,325,832		18,229,486		17,935,104		16,148,146		16,529,250		16,530,250		16,529,500		16,526,500		16,530,750		16,531,250		16,527,500		16,529,000		12,179,750		9,881,500		$   154,295,250		$   160,561,896

		51				WIFIA Loan																																																										- 0		735,680		94,082		390,804		1,045,295		1,714,702		2,924,065		2,924,065		6,371,286		6,371,286		6,371,286		6,371,286		6,371,285		6,371,286		6,371,286		6,371,285		$   56,818,416		$   52,161,833

		52				WASA Bonds - Planned - Senior								499				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,466,102		31,398,307		31,398,307		38,545,332		52,839,380		52,839,380		59,423,700		$   276,910,510		$   217,486,810		- 0		$   - 0

		53				WASA Bonds - Planned - Subordinate																																														- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		11,113,681		45,341,310		69,341,846		77,091,270		100,463,667		116,210,765		123,052,505		143,449,706		156,877,143		$   842,941,893		$   686,064,750

		54				Capital Equipment Financing (for 5 yrs @ 3.25%)																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   1,500,000		$   90,000

		55				Series 2003 Subordinate Bond								280														- 0		1,210,004		8,889,825		8,889,825		8,889,825		8,889,825		8,665,167		8,882,639		8,889,825		8,889,825		4,444,913		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		4,444,913		$   31,107,202

		56				Series 2004 Subordinate Bond								285																- 0		- 0		6,973,000		9,697,000		9,709,000		8,018,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0		$   - 0

		57				Series 2007A Subordinate Bond																																- 0		14,921,000		11,336,828		11,351,425		11,351,425		11,351,425		11,351,425		11,351,425		6,623,308		1,893,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   76,610,261

		58				Series 2007B Subordinate Bond																																600,000		2,862,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0

		59				Series 2008A Subordinate Bond																																		4,266,000		15,213,107		18,909,775		19,834,075		19,742,750		19,825,500		19,749,750		14,756,769		9,968,829		7,392,000		7,208,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   152,600,805

		60				Series 2010A Subordinate Bond																																						- 0		7,007,026		7,473,620		7,552,483		9,284,088		11,024,046		11,229,822		10,744,000		10,998,562		10,864,119		15,836,042		14,608,020		15,291,270		17,773,710		22,224,275		17,283,271		15,162,155		15,258,508		20,464,389		20,406,175		20,193,129		20,092,574		20,145,002		20,054,220		19,959,918		19,801,724		$   191,537,795		$   189,019,341						$   191,616,657

		61				Series 2012A,B-1,B-2,C Subordinate Bond																																								- 0		8,914,706		21,907,930		21,359,747		21,399,186		21,106,521		21,014,000		21,057,900		20,923,433		19,991,159		20,046,484		17,667,442		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						$   116,294

		62				Series 2013A Subordinate Bond																																												2,499,042		14,994,250		14,990,980		14,994,250		14,940,000		14,994,250		14,904,927		1,243,847		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		63				Series 2014B Subordinate Bond																																														10,055		33,383		251,797		698,000		1,249,548		1,570,238		874,830		59,306		589,175		3,074,431		3,533,547		2,844,523		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,003,683		3,996,317		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,003,682		3,996,318		4,000,000		4,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   38,844,523

		64				Series 2014C Subordinate Bond																																														- 0		15,676,170		17,468,100		17,444,000		17,467,278		17,895,369		30,254,566		30,341,165		28,056,700		25,502,888		15,561,030		1,476,888		2,746,800		2,746,800		2,746,800		2,746,800		2,746,800		2,746,800		2,746,800		2,746,800		2,746,800		2,746,800		$   27,468,000		$   26,198,088

		65				Series 2015A,B Subordinate Bond																																																- 0		16,792,533		17,511,000		18,100,663		19,411,685		19,366,227		24,714,185		22,637,731		20,349,966		19,236,291		13,560,876		1,042,650		1,042,650		1,042,650		1,042,650		1,042,650		1,042,650		1,042,650		1,042,650		1,042,650		1,042,650		$   10,426,500		$   22,944,726				$   5,820,573

		66				Series 2016 Subordinate Bond																																																		10,500,094		17,397,000		17,419,713		28,842,942		16,909,247		16,979,067		17,038,814		16,939,596		15,884,816		11,566,996		11,637,588		11,637,588		11,637,588		29,097,588		28,559,588		18,324,838		20,622,338		19,328,838		27,495,788		30,479,438		$   208,821,176		$   189,908,734				$   67,249

		67				Series 2016B Subordinate Bond																																																		- 0		863,000		857,500		853,170		854,936		427,988		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   5,753,324

		68				Series 2019A,B Subordinate Bond																																																								- 0		6,878,626		7,619,916		7,624,610		7,582,782		7,543,934		10,959,934		11,048,700		11,048,950		11,045,200		11,047,200		11,044,200		11,045,950		11,046,700		11,045,950		11,048,200		11,047,700		$   110,468,750		$   110,380,984

		69				Series 2019C Subordinate Bond																																																								- 0		1,572,036		1,741,287		1,741,317		1,731,764		1,579,324		(155,739)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   (155,739)

		70				Series 2019D Subordinate Bond																																																								- 0		11,319,417		12,301,791		12,303,206		12,240,980		12,016,883		10,013,843		9,104,728		9,004,333		9,560,817		9,324,639		10,753,154		10,676,652		10,753,959		10,756,721		10,756,399		10,503,548		$   101,194,951		$   100,705,246

		71				Series 2022A Subordinate Bond																																																										285,545		- 0		1,445,398		16,204,473		36,557,616		27,920,089		28,567,972		25,688,757		25,690,163		30,009,297		30,007,408		30,000,539		30,004,972		30,007,783		9,045,140		9,045,740		$   248,067,771		$   266,942,120

		72				Series 2022B Subordinate Bond																																																														2,078,053		3,892,797		3,830,637		3,846,234		3,979,250		3,979,250		3,979,250		3,979,250		3,979,250		3,979,250		3,979,250		3,979,250		9,584,250		9,579,000		$   50,997,250		$   45,264,484

		73				Series 2022C1 Subordinate Bond																																																														4,658,849		8,921,200		8,921,200		8,921,200		8,921,200		8,921,200		8,921,200		10,171,200		12,643,700		21,279,450		14,638,950		20,088,950		19,279,950		22,865,450		$   147,731,250		$   133,787,000

		74				Series 2022C2 Subordinate Bond																																																														92,287		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		176,720		$   1,767,200		$   1,767,200

		75				Series 2022D Subordinate Bond																																																														2,214,769		10,599,028		10,403,605		9,408,476		9,413,470		9,676,380		9,405,079		9,405,640		9,405,248		9,405,594		9,403,833		9,404,314		1,452,354		5,452,354		$   82,424,266		$   86,380,388

		76				Series 2022E Subordinate Bond																																																														1,509,483		2,892,222		2,835,100		2,861,094		2,890,500		2,890,500		3,854,000		3,854,000		3,854,000		3,854,000		3,854,000		3,854,000		3,854,000		3,854,000		$   36,613,000		$   35,620,094

		77				Series 2024A Subordinate Bond																																																																		- 0		42,149,793		43,928,250		46,851,000		41,634,500		32,426,000		31,295,250		35,459,000		34,699,000		41,474,750		60,344,500		52,794,750		$   420,907,000		$   410,262,043

		78				Series 2024 B1,B2 Subordinate Bond																																																																		577,454		2,725,801		3,981,600		3,981,600		3,985,266		3,977,934		3,981,600		3,981,600		3,985,266		3,977,934		3,981,600		3,981,600		$   39,816,000		$   38,560,201

		79				Series 2025A Subordinate Bond																																																																				- 0		3,144,717		2,774,750		12,659,750		5,540,500		3,502,500		2,048,250		6,788,250		1,811,250		3,361,250		4,853,750		$   46,484,967

		80				Series 2025B Subordinate Bond																																																																				- 0		17,948,360		17,347,950		11,453,450		9,424,700		8,971,950		9,080,950		8,949,450		8,933,950		14,883,700		13,375,200		$   120,369,660

		81				Series 2025C1,C2 Subordinate Bond																																																																				701,000		7,038,000		7,038,000		7,062,076		7,013,924		7,038,000		7,038,000		7,042,847		7,071,717		7,018,718		7,018,718		$   70,380,000

		82				EMCP																																																- 0		93,209		455,096		673,839		855,701		365,081		86,594		252,330		1,637,071		1,809,396		1,429,643		2,890,000		2,889,400		2,892,400		2,893,800		2,893,600		2,891,800		2,893,400		2,893,200		2,891,200		2,892,400		$   28,921,200		$   27,458,443

		83				Commercial Paper								270				- 0		2,023,721		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,110,822		1,670,235		1,289,000		810,000		747,000		1,407,000		36,000		868,251		899,985		2,183,470		3,074,344		1,786,969		569,494		421,163		148,997		- 0		270,817		826,537		296,986		62,273		286,731		1,413,737		1,062,445		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		180,000		$   10,223,490		$   (306,344)

		84								Total Debt								$   - 0		$   28,802,000		$   27,869,042		$   31,275,272		$   32,537,388		$   34,832,799		$   36,786,380		$   44,959,889		$   47,513,312		$   43,586,893		$   50,840,934		$   67,684,616		$   74,777,166		$   83,513,904		$   91,887,976		$   99,272,015		$   107,700,077		$   120,165,411		$   140,671,281		$   152,080,729		$   161,208,287		$   178,399,304		$   193,035,216		$   199,055,919		$   204,878,379		$   209,767,511		$   225,852,310		$   220,073,144		$   224,505,843		$   247,448,117		$   257,897,673		$   300,830,718		$   331,500,509		$   356,875,301		$   380,839,798		$   406,900,121		$   427,352,908		$   454,079,929		$   472,554,841		$   3,636,279,915		$   3,175,542,958		$   28,841,201		$   658,465,157		$   3,636,258,727

		85

		86				Cash Financed Capital Improvements (CFCI)																																														- 0		20,058,317		23,475,181		24,199,027		35,259,601		26,999,084		28,555,650		30,355,334		37,829,708		35,730,000		58,574,686		58,438,012		97,938,396		76,846,031		80,833,865		84,789,277		89,010,061		93,445,527		95,968,499		100,456,619		104,820,929		108,695,147		$   932,804,350		$   882,547,216

		87

		88		TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS														$   165,951,000		$   198,957,000		$   180,012,524		$   192,750,831		$   216,378,355		$   213,033,000		$   223,324,857		$   247,601,325		$   253,565,580		$   253,184,761		$   276,761,075		$   316,627,288		$   327,351,370		$   341,900,343		$   361,692,099		$   365,408,099		$   377,542,895		$   414,497,813		$   454,653,286		$   494,751,794		$   499,276,349		$   533,796,352		$   556,265,394		$   549,832,394		$   590,436,515		$   618,716,790		$   674,028,833		$   701,624,727		$   733,098,403		$   807,225,833		$   812,744,714		$   882,394,461		$   936,448,048		$   986,241,208		$   1,035,638,562		$   1,086,050,888		$   1,133,685,564		$   1,188,369,824		$   1,235,246,838		$   10,104,045,939		$   9,389,209,545		$   20,925,373,905,909,170		$   3,516,667,281		$   10,109,547,951

		89

		90		REV.  - DISBURSEMENTS (LINE 28 - LINE 88)														$   53,675,000		$   32,765,000		$   67,173,935		$   50,513,986		$   20,248,313		$   43,475,625		$   40,995,600		$   20,002,482		$   31,213,625		$   41,893,558		$   25,969,911		$   29,567,468		$   13,791,432		$   31,343,776		$   41,909,799		$   58,462,610		$   83,259,714		$   69,766,048		$   91,338,312		$   94,364,205		$   117,600,835		$   97,149,392		$   137,553,985		$   160,151,733		$   118,938,414		$   214,789,257		$   179,167,616		$   213,017,423		$   245,300,651		$   200,637,761		$   256,295,651		$   238,648,607		$   235,270,037		$   241,838,429		$   243,843,073		$   230,106,880		$   241,928,226		$   248,019,653		$   242,242,140		$   2,378,830,457		$   2,594,576,926		$   (18,374,903,606,229,840)		$   1,241,484,467		$   2,376,117,803

		91

		92		BEGINNING BALANCE (NET OF RATE STAB. FUND)														$   - 0		$   20,508,000		$   55,102,187		$   147,440,830		$   156,578,815		$   103,940,879		$   107,293,363		$   118,737,856		$   106,405,232		$   116,268,417		$   128,423,797		$   116,742,756		$   139,050,241		$   131,298,096		$   131,996,309		$   150,035,379		$   140,250,634		$   141,518,206		$   157,642,006		$   160,054,757		$   162,651,669		$   147,212,244		$   166,795,693		$   186,764,360		$   186,827,401		$   196,285,523		$   257,374,137		$   286,889,400		$   320,513,383		$   333,716,293		$   341,600,000		$   354,600,000		$   372,600,000		$   386,600,000		$   401,600,000		$   418,600,000		$   434,600,000		$   450,900,000		$   468,900,000		$   468,900,000		$   450,900,000		$   140,250,634		$   166,795,693

		93				Operating Surplus (Deficit) from  Line 90								90				53,675,000		32,765,000		67,173,935		50,513,986		20,248,313		43,475,625		40,995,600		20,002,482		31,213,625		41,893,558		25,969,911		29,567,468		13,791,432		31,343,776		41,909,799		58,462,610		83,259,714		69,766,048		91,338,312		94,364,205		117,600,835		97,149,392		137,553,985		160,151,733		118,938,414		214,789,257		179,167,616		213,017,423		245,300,651		200,637,761		256,295,651		238,648,607		235,270,037		241,838,429		243,843,073		230,106,880		241,928,226		248,019,653		242,242,140		2,378,830,457		2,594,576,926		(18,374,903,606,229,840)		$   698,986,124		$   2,376,117,803

		94				Cash Reserves Recovered from DC												- 0		18,200,000		18,200,000		18,200,000		10,400,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0		$   - 0

		95				County Refunds / PILOT								184				(4,274,000)		(6,111,000)		38,082,825		(3,711,070)		(2,643,947)		(594,696)		7,020,941		(7,275,233)		250,390		23,202,503		(780,637)		(3,156,692)		4,482,858		751,940		(3,860,917)		(5,660,662)		(5,800,000)		(10,069,222)		(2,482,916)		(13,017,079)		(10,906,457)		8,987,293		(10,940,302)		14,925,462		2,313,097		(2,350,972)		4,742,022		1,564,276		6,204,742		(3,000,000)		(3,000,000)		(3,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   (9,000,000)		$   (2,795,258)		(5,800,000)		$   (37,575,162)

		96				Prepayment of Aqueduct Debt												- 0		(1,732,000)		ERROR:#REF!		(15,906,732)		(8,107,161)		(15,659,390)		(8,007,378)		(1,161,134)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0		$   - 0

		97				Project Billing Refunds																																																						- 0		- 0		(4,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		(2,088,206)		(3,127,116)		(2,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   (2,000,000)		$   (5,127,116)

		98				Prior Years' Federal Billing Reconciliation												- 0		- 0		5,100,000		(12,808,000)		ERROR:#REF!		(5,034,560)		(14,068,675)		(1,923,000)		(7,895,598)		(6,887,543)		(4,371,008)		(5,307,812)		(982,404)		(839,000)		1,668,914		(999,690)		(5,105,166)		(6,000,058)		(5,052,805)		(11,679,027)		(19,200,686)		(9,019,064)		(5,753,323)		1,317,142		2,233,384		(3,059,811)		(4,187,934)		(4,329,905)		(11,048,790)		(11,309,832)		2,502,576		(7,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   (15,807,256)		$   (26,856,046)		- 0		$   (57,208,985)

		99				Utilization of Federal Billing Reserve																						- 0		12,808,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0		$   - 0

		100				AP Voided Checks/ACH Return for Previous Years, Miscell.																																																																3,264,036		- 0		382,303		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   382,303

		101				Prior Year Right of Way Payment																						- 0		(10,600,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0		$   - 0

		102				Retroactive Payroll Payment																						(5,498,825)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0		$   - 0

		103				Transfer to CAP Fund																																																								(10,246,000)		(15,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		104				Transfer to DC PILOT Fund																																						- 0		(10,000,000)		(4,468,000)		(7,900,000)		(7,676,338)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		105				Transfer to DC ROW Fund																																														(5,100,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		106				Customer Rebate																																								- 0		- 0		(3,298,426)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		107				Curing Pad + ERP																																																								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		108				DC Fleet Reimbursement																																																								1,718,799		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		109				Reimbursement for Legal Settlement																						2,591,087		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0		$   - 0

		110				Transfers to Rate Stabilization Fund														- 0		- 0		- 0		(6,500,000)		(8,000,000)		(7,000,000)		(6,000,000)		(4,000,000)		(27,000,000)		(10,000,000)		- 0		(10,000,000)		(16,100,000)		(9,500,000)		(17,750,000)		(7,500,000)		- 0		(17,500,000)		(19,000,000)		(10,000,000)		- 0		(6,000,000)		(28,793,912)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   (5,000,000)		- 0		$   (107,350,000)

		111				Interest Earned from Bond Reserve								507				- 0		- 0		1,241,021		1,156,703		1,156,703		578,352		694,022		460,000		296,218		1,159,747		1,009,424		148,323		294,242		293,891		372,422		252,316		155,223		228,607		103,992		212,663		139,622		226,878		617,643		113,326		193,739		88,500		136,837		228,946		109,898		330,609		334,489		326,233		578,352		578,352		578,352		578,352		578,352		578,352		578,352		$   5,039,795		$   4,571,341		155,223		$   2,279,856		$   5,033,398

		112				Transfers to CIP / Reimb. for Prior Capital Disb.								208				- 0		(8,529,000)		(13,636,422)		(40,312,156)		(54,280,785)		(8,830,767)		(10,398,017)		(16,435,739)		(10,001,450)		(20,212,886)		(23,508,731)		1,056,198		(15,338,274)		(14,752,394)		(2,551,148)		(39,621,319)		(52,543,773)		(25,025,238)		(63,993,832)		(48,283,850)		(93,072,739)		(77,761,050)		(86,982,135)		(128,650,710)		(114,220,511)		(148,378,360)		(153,607,314)		(174,768,551)		(219,618,778)		(176,774,831)		(243,132,716)		(210,974,840)		(221,848,389)		(227,416,781)		(227,421,425)		(214,685,232)		(226,206,578)		(230,598,005)		(223,820,492)		$   (2,202,879,288)		$   (2,198,677,574)		0		$   (432,943,617)

		113		ENDING BALANCE - (Target - $125,500,000)														$   20,508,000		$   55,101,000		ERROR:#REF!		$   144,573,561		ERROR:#REF!		$   106,967,705		$   118,737,856		$   106,405,232		$   116,268,417		$   128,423,797		$   116,742,756		$   139,050,241		$   131,298,096		$   131,996,309		$   150,035,379		$   140,250,634		$   141,518,206		$   157,642,006		$   160,054,757		$   162,651,669		$   147,212,244		$   166,795,693		$   186,764,360		$   186,827,401		$   196,285,523		$   257,374,137		$   286,889,400		$   320,513,383		$   333,716,293		$   341,600,000		$   354,600,000		$   372,600,000		$   386,600,000		$   401,600,000		$   418,600,000		$   434,600,000		$   450,900,000		$   468,900,000		$   487,900,000						$   (18,374,903,471,623,980)

		114				 Rate Stabilization Fund																- 0		- 0		$   6,500,000		14,500,000		21,500,000		27,500,000		31,500,000		58,500,000		68,500,000		43,600,000		28,600,000		16,700,000		16,700,000		27,950,000		28,950,000		22,450,000		32,450,000		51,450,000		61,450,000		61,450,000		61,450,000		90,243,912		87,743,912		35,643,912		35,643,912		35,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912		40,643,912

		115				DC Reserve Insurance																																																						1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000

		116				PILOT Fund Reserve																																								10,000,000		14,468,000		22,368,000		30,044,338		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		117				 Federal Billing Reserve																				$   12,808,000		$   12,808,000																		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		118				Right of Way Payment Reserve																						$   10,200,000																		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,100,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		119		TOTAL RESERVES																						ERROR:#REF!		$   134,275,705		$   140,237,856		$   133,905,232		$   147,768,417		$   186,923,797		$   185,242,756		$   182,650,241		$   159,898,096		$   148,696,309		$   176,735,379		$   182,668,634		$   192,836,206		$   210,136,344		$   192,504,757		$   214,101,669		$   208,662,244		$   229,245,693		$   249,214,360		$   278,071,313		$   285,029,435		$   294,018,049		$   323,533,312		$   357,157,295		$   375,360,205		$   383,243,912		$   396,243,912		$   414,243,912		$   428,243,912		$   443,243,912		$   460,243,912		$   476,243,912		$   492,543,912		$   510,543,912		$   529,543,912						$   (18,374,903,471,623,980)

		120		Days of Operating Reserve														45		133		ERROR:#REF!		339		ERROR:#REF!		229		251		209		222		242		203		217		202		196		217		204		203		202		211		197		182		202		215		225		213		267		266		290		282		282		282		283		282		282		282		282		281		281		281						(321)

		121		Jr. Coverage Test - (Target - 1.00x)										538				- 0		3.81		5.91		4.14		ERROR:#REF!		2.87		2.76		1.78		2.11		2.72		2.07		1.86		1.61		1.71		1.82		1.83		2.08		1.69		2.26		1.90		2.12		2.39		2.32		2.41		2.36		2.98		2.59		2.76		2.87		2.63		2.80		2.40		2.30		2.30		2.22		2.13		2.13		2.07		2.02						1.83

		122		Sr. Coverage Test - (Target - 1.40x)										530				- 0		7.25		6.50		4.86		ERROR:#REF!		4.84		5.07		4.60		5.62		6.24		3.43		4.68		2.97		2.75		3.21		3.50		4.27		4.13		4.44		5.28		5.47		4.94		4.63		5.24		5.08		6.53		6.31		9.20		9.63		9.39		10.43		10.17		10.45		8.61		9.02		8.15		7.90		8.60		8.56						3.50

		123		Combined Coverage Test																																				1.57		1.34		1.36		1.45		1.48		1.66		1.45		1.76		1.63		1.76		1.86		1.81		1.90		1.86		2.29		2.07		2.32		2.40		2.24		2.39		2.11		2.04		2.00		1.96		1.87		1.87		1.84		1.80						1.90

		124		Rate Increase Proposed (Water & Sewer)														0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		4.800%		4.900%		0.000%		-5.300%		2.500%		5.000%		5.500%		5.000%		5.500%		7.500%		9.000%		12.500%		4.500%		5.500%		5.500%		7.500%		6.500%		5.000%		5.000%		13.000%		11.500%		9.900%		7.800%		9.500%		3.250%		8.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		7.000%		7.000%		7.000%		6.500%		6.000%		63.50%				5.000%		68.500%

				Last year's Financial Plan's Rate increase																		1		2		3		4																9.000%		12.500%		4.500%		5.500%		5.500%		7.500%		6.500%		5.000%		5.000%		13.000%		11.500%		12.500%		11.500%		9.500%		3.250%		8.000%		6.000%		7.000%		7.000%		7.500%		8.500%		9.500%		9.500%		9.500%		9.000%				81.50%

				Debt Service as a % of Operating Revenue																				5.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		5.500%		5.500%		5.500%		5.500%		5.500%		5.500%		5.500%																28.4%		28.2%		28.2%		29.1%		26.9%		26.7%		24.4%		23.3%		24.9%		24.4%		27.1%		28.7%		29.4%		30.2%		31.3%		31.5%		32.0%		32.4%						5.500%

				Days of cash including RSF																																																								277		287		335		309		305		300		323		318		316		315		314		312		311		310		309		307		306		305

				Days of cash excluding RSF																																																														214		268		267		290		283		282		283		283		283		282		283		282		282		282		282

						Federal Reserve																		$   12,808,000		ERROR:#REF!						2004		2005		2006		2007		2008

				Metering Fee - Existing																		(13,000,000)		(10,000,000)		(7,000,000)												900.00%				5,471,345		5,326,614		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		5,500,000		$   55,000,000		$   55,000,000

				Metering Fee - Increase																																										5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		5,276,046		$   52,760,460		$   52,760,460

						Total Metering Fee																																				5,471,345		5,326,614		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		10,776,046		107,760,460		$   107,760,460

				Right-of-way Fee																						- 0		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		5,100,000		51,000,000		$   51,000,000



				RSF should be 5% or Retail Revenue																																																																						40,147,168		40,800,598		42,692,240		44,907,703		47,105,154		49,450,034		51,914,182		53,315,833		55,809,233		58,233,849		60,386,193

		WHOLESALE REVENUE (Budget Book):

		LCSA + PI 																						2,352,120		2,399,162		2,447,145

		WSSC																						39,113,940		39,896,219		40,694,143

		Fairfax County																						7,679,580		7,833,172		7,989,835

																								49,145,640		50,128,553		51,131,123

		Total Operating Expenditures excluding PILOT and																						155,499,132		156,059,010		159,180,082

		Water Purchases (Budget Book)

		LCSA + PI  as % of Total Optg Exp.																						1.51%		1.54%		1.54%

		WSSC as % of Total Optg Exp.																						25.15%		25.56%		25.56%

		Fairfax County as % of Total Optg Exp.																						4.94%		5.02%		5.02%





						Combined Sewer LTCP - 20 year schedule																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		560,000		720,000		1,400,000		383,496		300,000		309,000		318,270		327,818		337,653		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0								$   337,653				3.0%		$   3,672,496



										Biosolids Hauling Cost reduction in 2014 of $4.547m																																												4,547,000		4,637,940		4,777,078		4,920,391		5,068,002		5,220,042		5,376,644		5,537,943		539,703,598,722,326		50,328,816,701,166,210,000,000		4,867,468,565,363,366,400,000,000,000,000		497,861,769,680,029,500,000,000,000,000,000,000,000		49,783,141,504,793,210,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000		5,127,350,986,648,192,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000		5,332,445,026,114,120,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000		5,545,742,827,158,685,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000												$   49,783,142,002,654,980,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000





										Operating Savings for Digestors for Alt2 vs Alt 12 for 10-year plan:

										Chemical Costs, Million $																																										0		0		0		0																																						0

										Hauling Costs, Million $																																										0		0		0		0																																						0

										Credit for Power Generation, Million $																																										0		0		0		0																																						0

										Other Maintenance & Material, Million $																																										0		0		0		0																																						0

																																																				0		0		0		0																																						0











								Digesters Savings																																								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0														$   - 0		$   - 0

								Digesters Savings - IMA share (52.6%)																																								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0														$   - 0		$   - 0		52.6%		0		check



								LCSA + PI																																								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0														$   - 0		$   - 0								$   8,449,936		11.23%

								WSSC																																								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0														$   - 0		$   - 0								$   53,308,575		70.85%

								Fairfax County																																								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0														$   - 0		$   - 0								$   13,481,183		17.92%

								Digesters Savings allocated																																								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0														0		0								$   75,239,694		100.00%



																																																																												$   13,069		$   37,833		$   44,309		$   43,949		$   46,898		$   49,283		$   28,033		$   49,868		$   48,492		$   43,047

																																																																												9,878		9,871		5,965		5,602		5,826		6,059		6,302		6,554		6,816		7,089



																																																																												802,943,367		816,011,967		853,844,794		898,154,050		942,103,076		989,000,674		1,038,283,636		1,066,316,656		1,116,184,659		1,164,676,985

																																																																												802,943		816,012		853,845		898,154		942,103		989,001		1,038,284		1,066,317		1,116,185		1,164,677

																																																																												1.6%		4.6%		5.2%		4.9%		5.0%		5.0%		2.7%		4.7%		4.3%		3.7%

																																																																												114,341		124,219		134,090		140,055		145,657		151,484		157,543		163,845		170,399		177,215

																																																																												8.6%		7.9%		4.4%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%		4.0%



Scenario-1:  CIP $8.99B. Impact of Rates for 10-years is 63.0 %. Meets all the Metrics..		


&D	&F     &A	&T




Assume

		Table 2

		Key Management Assumptions

		In Support of Table 1

												Starting Point				Drivers ->

										Description		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034		2035		2036



		125		OPERATING REVENUE:

		126				Residential						N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A

		127				Commercial						N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A

		128								Total Residential & Commercial		115,294,000		132,474,000		134,055,754		2.400%		2.450%		0.000%		-5.300%		2.500%		5.000%		5.500%		5.000%		5.500%		7.500%		9.000%		12.500%		4.500%		5.500%		5.500%		7.500%		6.500%		5.000%		5.000%		13.000%		11.500%		9.900%		7.800%		9.500%		3.250%		8.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		7.000%		7.000%		7.000%		6.500%		6.000%

		129				D. C. Government						12,268,000		17,534,000		8,900,000		2.400%		2.450%		0.000%		-5.300%		2.500%		5.000%		5.500%		5.000%		5.500%		7.500%		9.000%		12.500%		4.500%		5.500%		5.500%		7.500%		6.500%		5.000%		5.000%		13.000%		11.500%		9.900%		7.800%		9.500%		3.250%		8.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		7.000%		7.000%		7.000%		6.500%		6.000%

		130				Federal Government						24,024,000		18,756,000		39,601,566		33,063,995		25,279,712		33,504,779		32,028,225		27,770,379		27,782,451		28,966,034		29,192,722		31,556,355		33,298,526		38,607,000		42,305,702		40,456,815		42,580,468		42,097,418		43,384,020		44,250,179		36,925,371		39,552,431		42,634,401		48,007,080		54,664,585		57,949,699		65,986,404		71,000,549		71,183,177		76,861,110		81,656,606		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		7.000%		7.000%		7.000%		6.500%		6.000%

		131				D. C. Housing Authority						7,035,000		7,955,000		7,876,440		2.400%		2.450%		0.000%		-5.300%		2.500%		5.000%		5.500%		5.000%		5.500%		7.500%		9.000%		12.500%		4.500%		5.500%		5.500%		7.500%		6.500%		5.000%		5.000%		13.000%		11.500%		9.900%		7.800%		9.500%		3.250%		8.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		7.000%		7.000%		7.000%		6.500%		6.000%

		132				Groundwater						N/A		N/A		0		261,543		- 0		376,975		1.288%		2.500%		5.000%		5.500%		5.000%		5.500%		7.500%		9.000%		12.500%		4.500%		5.500%		5.500%		7.500%		6.500%		5.000%		5.000%		13.000%		11.500%		9.900%		7.800%		9.500%		3.250%		8.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		6.000%		7.000%		7.000%		7.000%		6.500%		6.000%

		133

		134		CONSERVATION:

		135				Residential & Commercial						N/A		N/A		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-2.24%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.5%		-1.5%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

		136				D. C. Government						N/A		N/A		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-2.24%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.5%		-1.5%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

		137				Federal Government						N/A		N/A		0.0%		0.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-2.24%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.5%		-1.5%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

		138				Dept. Housing/Cmn. Dev.						N/A		N/A		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-2.24%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.5%		-1.5%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

		139				Groundwater						N/A		N/A		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%
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		141		WHOLESALE REVENUE:

		142				LCSA + PI						$   2,317,000		$   2,115,000		$   3,002,040		$   2,722,778		$   3,200,248		$   3,478,750		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		3.000%		2.000%		2.000%		3.000%		1.600%		2.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.500%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		3.000%				$   2,431,800		5.79%		$   2,634,450		5.79%

		143				WSSC						41,122,000		34,898,000		37,789,831		37,166,222		34,995,872		37,056,848		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		3.000%		2.000%		2.000%		3.000%		1.600%		2.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.500%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		3.000%				32,617,200		77.66%		35,335,300		77.66%

		144				Fairfax County						8,894,000		8,986,000		6,150,577		7,111,000		8,073,520		8,532,692		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		3.000%		2.000%		2.000%		3.000%		1.600%		2.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		3.500%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		3.000%				6,951,000		16.55%		7,530,250		16.55%

		145								Total Wholesale Revenue		$   52,333,000		$   45,999,000		$   46,942,448		$   47,000,000		$   46,269,640		$   49,068,290		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A						$   42,000,000		100.00%		45,500,000		100.00%
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		147		NON-OPERATING REVENUE:

		148				IMA Indirect Cost Reimb. For Capital Projects						$   1,741,000		$   773,000		1,162,551		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%

		149				Interest Earnings						1,076,000		2,899,000		5.000%		5.000%		5.000%		2.500%		3.000%		2.500%		5.000%		5.000%		5.000%		3.750%		1.600%		0.440%		0.375%		0.388%		0.375%		0.325%		0.425%		1.000%		1.000%		1.500%		1.500%		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		1.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.500%		2.500%		2.500%		2.500%		2.500%		2.500%		2.500%		2.500%		2.500%		2.500%

		150				Wholesale Water Rates						0		0		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%

		151				Water D.S. Recovery						4,310,000		2,307,000		2,031,036		1,977,434		2,099,124		1,977,000		1,908,360		1,830,996		1,794,996		1,563,000		787,212		552,000		476,928		422,004		313,344		217,368		206,220		200,952		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,248		193,246		193,246		193,246		193,247		193,246		193,247		193,246		193,246		193,246		193,246

		152								Total Non-Operating Revenue		$   7,127,000		$   5,979,000		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A

		153		OTHER REVENUE:

		154				IMA Indirect Cost Reimb. For Capital Projects														$   - 0		$   2,528,698		$   3,321,000		$   3,384,535		$   - 0		$   5,601,514		$   607,291		$   5,308,141		3,162,251		4,166,285		4,031,911		$   6,035,362		$   8,930,544		$   9,492,785		$   9,492,000		$   6,566,000		$   6,200,000		$   4,472,000		$   4,396,000		$   4,043,000		$   5,068,000		$   4,856,000		$   4,610,000		$   5,232,000		$   7,168,000		$   9,142,000		$   12,820,000		$   17,348,000		$   15,533,000		$   18,656,000		$   14,239,000		$   16,335,000		$   18,981,000		$   23,919,000		$   14,443,000

		155				Dev. Contr/Water Services Fees, Taps						$   632,000		$   742,000		$   831,986		$   933,038		934,106		1,434,677		1,176,281		1,213,220		2,654,908		2,476,938		2,586,732		2,990,391		2,095,993		1,689,304		3,561,657		5,532,868		5,600,719		6,304,588		5,192,728		5,596,750		5,671,133		5,914,270		7,120,697		9,302,553		4,084,297		7,057,007		5,477,163		4,213,128		4,071,570		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,000,000

		156				Dev. Contr/Liability Deposits/Sewer Service Fees						102,000		894,000		1,190,446		1,139,171		1,369,374		1,527,085		1,382,017		1,094,638		2,366,268		2,316,032		2,425,401		2,427,047		1,402,687		1,157,744		1,961,268		3,608,354		3,559,591		3,126,740		2,835,425		4,542,666		3,715,019		2,608,619		3,361,317		3,104,892		1,901,816		4,168,172		5,118,243		1,728,885		2,826,303		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,000,000		4,000,000

		157				Funding for Non-Ratepayer Revenue Fund																																																										- 0		- 0		- 0		200,000		200,000		206,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		158				Commercial Water Maintenance						42,000		29,000		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		32,000

		159				DC Fire Protection Fee						161,000		0		113,002		0		1,766,578		2,408,970		1,766,578		1,927,176		1,927,176		1,927,176		1,927,176		1,900,000		1,927,176		1,452,176		10,922,440		6,173,720		6,885,340		6,885,340		10,796,000		10,796,000		10,796,000		10,796,000		10,795,250		14,258,750		12,527,000		11,535,000		11,535,000		11,535,000		17,575,000		17,575,000		17,575,000		15,000,000		15,000,000		15,000,000		15,000,000		15,000,000		15,000,000		15,000,000		15,000,000

		160				System Availability Fee (SAF)																																												- 0		- 0		- 0		2,006,390		5,270,643		5,402,882		9,194,137		5,086,572		2,602,748		3,516,414		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000

		161				Washington Aqueduct's Backwash- DCW's prorata share																																																						- 0		- 0		176,558		2,754,579		3,292,677		3,085,647		3,043,415		3,043,415		3,043,415		3,043,415		3,043,415		3,043,415		3,043,415		3,043,415		3,043,415		3,275,400

		162				Public Inconvenience Fee																																																																		12,737,000		12,737,000		12,737,000		12,737,000		12,737,000		12,737,000		12,737,000		12,737,000		12,737,000

		162				Transfer from DC PILOT/ROW Fund																																								- 0		5,100,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		163				DC Contribution of 50% PILOT Escrow to DCW																																								- 0		15,048,564		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		164				Sales to DC Agencies-Steam/Meter						267,000		31,000		0		4,590		46		152,870		15,010		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		170,000

		165				Misc. Rev: Bid Deposits, Fleet Auction, Compost Sales						23,000		1,153,000		794,947		196,095		907,607		1,162,673		846,965		1,710,587		2,034,879		1,016,352		2,768,758		3,240,348		2,553,139		4,508,471		1,842,372		1,417,678		1,726,180		4,963,456		2,852,831		6,200,600		11,364,890		3,090,211		9,346,830		16,308,304		5,241,099		6,845,663		6,240,605		8,720,784		6,721,544		8,679,346		6,180,914		6,211,066		6,188,452		6,128,147		6,128,147		6,113,071		6,105,533		6,000,000		6,000,000

		166				Pipe Repair Sales/Replacement						188,000		176,000		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		22,000

		167				Stormwater						130,000		0		0		0		- 0		394,151		840,032		633,078		1,338,034		957,090		1,028,347		430,195		591,763		$   1,279,342		$   648,341		$   763,077		$   897,973		$   930,329		$   899,395		$   944,490		$   1,025,394		$   1,246,525		$   1,503,327		$   1,142,515		$   1,148,042		$   1,107,195		$   1,038,322		$   1,007,862		$   992,137		$   1,007,862		$   1,107,195		$   1,107,195		$   1,107,195		$   1,107,195		$   1,107,195		$   1,107,195		$   1,107,195		$   1,107,195		$   1,107,195

		168								Total Other Income		$   1,545,000		$   3,025,000		$   2,930,381		$   2,272,894		$   4,977,711		$   9,609,124		$   9,347,883		$   9,963,234		$   10,321,265		$   14,295,102		$   11,343,705		$   16,296,122		$   11,733,009		$   14,253,322		$   22,967,989		$   23,531,059		$   27,600,347		$   31,703,238		$   52,216,943		$   34,646,506		$   38,772,436		$   28,127,625		$   38,529,811		$   53,430,657		$   35,373,136		$   44,763,174		$   39,282,463		$   37,794,986		$   46,163,645		$   54,389,855		$   68,363,524		$   70,352,676		$   68,309,062		$   71,371,757		$   66,954,757		$   69,035,681		$   71,674,143		$   76,506,610		$   67,030,610
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		170		OPERATING EXPENSE:

		171				Personnel Services						$   57,438,000		$   57,023,000		$   56,227,328		$   59,928,900		$   61,974,959		$   67,979,638		$   68,475,589		$   66,495,671		$   63,620,236		$   69,058,699		72,576,034		$   75,868,551		$   83,198,662		$   87,468,768		$   92,736,335		96,989,346		98,276,938		104,448,022		115,793,420		121,101,274		129,511,513		138,992,782		139,408,307		134,541,867		145,734,101		146,383,768		161,261,166		164,873,291		170,591,971		186,555,375		195,602,291		203,426,383		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		3.000%

		172				Contractual Services						41,378,000		50,407,000		45,884,928		48,313,134		60,131,547		51,286,265		55,419,036		62,545,229		59,167,550		48,677,400		59,159,238		63,602,087		65,995,081		69,692,265		72,690,253		68,747,563		74,008,009		77,850,549		74,330,809		78,096,582		78,443,038		73,403,642		78,951,130		80,766,669		82,459,326		95,176,017		97,455,608		93,252,697		96,713,351		102,283,509		99,993,902		102,993,720		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		3.000%

		173				Water Purchases						21,620,000		15,455,000		17,553,992		16,290,216		17,315,293		17,146,687		14,119,895		19,549,710		18,459,973		21,105,230		21,539,837		25,737,931		23,323,822		26,835,407		27,013,595		28,287,463		27,404,971		28,071,751		27,912,134		26,643,762		26,954,068		27,665,461		32,008,238		29,233,796		34,795,781		33,268,341		32,765,448		37,940,958		43,595,073		48,149,175		54,469,730		60,462,139		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		3.000%

		174				Water Purchases (Additional O&M) (1)								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,520,000

		175				Chemicals & Supplies						13,206,000		11,102,000		10,829,391		11,757,248		13,780,109		13,605,861		14,238,802		16,162,197		21,368,272		24,758,618		25,443,585		28,537,816		29,985,184		30,515,448		27,743,648		28,973,141		28,816,995		37,265,299		32,972,540		37,159,643		34,313,197		34,679,429		39,213,147		33,835,244		38,376,832		46,359,351		61,930,876		70,140,446		80,579,626		57,490,864		60,177,041		63,982,352		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		3.000%

		176				Energy/Fuel/Comm./Rental						16,696,000		15,958,000		14,125,425		18,851,888		17,309,587		17,233,790		17,662,938		18,901,205		26,188,609		28,181,337		29,127,046		36,906,624		31,776,887		28,749,968		27,939,908		24,730,376		22,877,433		33,590,768		21,950,545		34,790,769		22,694,751		23,414,366		24,470,674		20,849,366		30,962,412		26,476,195		34,727,674		31,898,878		33,329,921		41,659,223		42,201,269		43,889,319		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%

		177				Equipment						1,613,000		710,000		772,418		592,114		3,707,277		1,157,137		1,250,874		771,727		940,873		893,457		560,118		775,380		780,285		713,870		1,062,531		893,912		944,189		691,730		526,830		659,696		895,427		605,585		477,745		960,290		501,935		738,036		1,235,531		1,441,003		1,548,390		1,531,034		1,005,234		1,035,391		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		4.000%		3.000%

		178				In-Lieu-of-Tax-Payment						14,000,000		19,500,000		6,750,000		5,742,059		2.450%		0.000%		-5.300%		2.500%		5.000%		5.500%		5.000%		5.500%		7.500%		9.000%		12.500%		4.500%		5.500%		5.500%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%		2.000%

		179								Total Operating Expenditures		$   165,951,000		$   170,155,000

		180

		181		REFUNDS:

		182				Refund to / from LCSA / D.C. Government 						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   39,985,213		$   3,887,434		$   17,975		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (5,100,000)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		183				Refund to / from Jurisdictions						(4,274,000)		(6,111,000)		(1,902,388)		(7,598,504)		(2,661,922)		(594,696)		7,020,941		(7,275,233)		250,390		23,202,503		(780,637)		(3,156,692)		4,482,858		751,940		(3,860,917)		(5,660,662)		(5,800,000)		(10,069,222)		2,617,084		(13,017,079)		(10,906,457)		8,987,293		(10,940,302)		14,925,462		2,313,097		(2,350,972)		4,742,022		1,564,276		6,204,742		(3,000,000)		(3,000,000)		(3,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		184								Net Refund from (to) Jurisdctions		$   (4,274,000)		$   (6,111,000)		$   38,082,825		$   (3,711,070)		$   (2,643,947)		$   (594,696)		$   7,020,941		$   (7,275,233)		$   250,390		$   23,202,503		$   (780,637)		$   (3,156,692)		$   4,482,858		$   751,940		$   (3,860,917)		$   (5,660,662)		$   (5,800,000)		$   (10,069,222)		$   (2,482,916)		$   (13,017,079)		$   (10,906,457)		$   8,987,293		$   (10,940,302)		$   14,925,462		$   2,313,097		$   (2,350,972)		$   4,742,022		$   1,564,276		$   6,204,742		$   (3,000,000)		$   (3,000,000)		$   (3,000,000)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		185		Federal Billing Adjustments												$   - 0		$   (12,808,000)		ERROR:#REF!		$   (5,034,560)		$   (14,068,675)		$   (1,923,000)		$   (7,895,598)		$   (6,887,543)		$   (4,371,008)		$   (5,307,812)		$   (982,404)		$   (839,000)		$   1,668,914		$   (999,690)		$   (5,105,166)		$   (6,000,058)		$   (5,052,805)		$   (11,679,027)		$   (19,200,686)		$   (9,019,064)		$   (5,820,573)		$   1,317,142		$   2,233,384		$   (3,059,811)		$   (4,187,934)		$   (4,329,905)		$   (11,048,790)		$   (11,309,832)		$   2,502,576		(7,000,000)

		186		RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

		187				Cost of Plant ($000,'s - End of Previous Year) 						$   1,359,408		$   1,363,549		$   1,402,535		$   1,507,543		$   1,621,264		$   1,724,219		$   1,864,244		$   2,068,652		$   2,306,920		$   2,509,639		$   2,700,922		$   2,877,722		$   3,181,109		$   3,435,746		$   3,697,903		$   3,995,281		$   4,457,894		$   5,016,939		$   5,699,193		$   6,288,360		$   6,845,369		$   15,836,803

		188				Times: Percent of Original Cost of Plant						2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		102%

		189				Equals: Required Balance (Dollars)						$   27,188,160		$   27,270,980		$   28,050,700		$   30,150,853		$   32,425,284		$   34,484,386		$   37,284,873		$   41,373,035		$   46,138,401		$   50,192,782		$   54,018,449		$   57,554,449		$   63,622,189		$   68,714,927		$   73,958,067		$   79,905,627		$   89,157,887		$   100,338,772		$   113,983,867		$   125,767,207		$   136,907,389		$   16,153,538,742

		187				Equals: Required Balance (Dollars)																										$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000		$   35,000,000

		188		Breen Capital												$   5,100,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		189		ADEQUACY TEST TARGETS

		190				Working Capital Target						$   28,323,000		$   90,000,000		$   90,000,000		$   90,000,000		$   90,000,000		$   90,000,000		$   90,000,000		$   91,650,370		$   94,310,257		$   95,437,371		$   103,302,929		$   115,499,097		$   117,234,079		$   125,500,000		$   125,500,000		$   125,500,000		$   125,500,000		$   125,500,000		$   140,000,000		$   140,000,000		$   140,000,000		$   140,000,000		$   165,000,000		$   180,000,000		$   185,000,000		$   235,600,000		$   274,600,000		$   296,600,000		$   309,600,000		$   341,600,000		$   354,600,000		$   372,600,000		$   386,600,000		$   401,600,000		$   418,600,000		$   434,600,000		$   450,900,000		$   468,900,000		$   487,900,000		$   90,000,000

		191				Sr. Legal Debt Cov. Test						1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.40		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50		1.50

		192

		193		Average Interest Rate for Planned Debt								5.50%		5.50%		6.50%		6.50%		6.50%		4.00%		5.00%		6.00%		5.00%		6.50%		6.00%		6.00%		5.00%		5.00%		4.23%		5.50%		4.75%		5.50%		5.75%		5.50%		5.75%		5.00%		5.50%		5.50%		5.00%		4.00%		5.50%		5.50%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.00%		6.50%

		194		Issuance Costs as a Percent of Bond Issue								0.00%		0.00%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.00%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%		1.50%

		195		Bond Ins.  Prem. as a % of Total Prin. & Int.								0.00%		0.00%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.50%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.50%

												30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35		35

				Eligible Lifeline Accounts												- 0		6,000		6,000		4,000		6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,500		5,500		5,500		6,000		6,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,500		5,500		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		6,000

				Lifeline Free Ccf per Year												48		- 0		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48		48

				Lifeline Free Amount												0		0		514,368		342,912		486,720		500,328		528,224		557,277		585,141		1,289,228		1,385,819		1,469,190		1,985,280		2,069,760		2,180,640		2,511,360		2,664,000		2,198,640		2,302,080		2,412,960		2,992,704		3,339,072		3,358,080		3,605,760		3,916,800		4,051,680		4,340,160		4,588,320		4,855,680		5,138,400		5,439,600		2,301,600		2,462,400		2,635,200		2,820,000		3,002,400		3,182,400		0

				Churches - Number of Accounts												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Average Annual Consumption per Church - (Ccf)												268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268		268

				Churches - Discount 												0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



				Residential & Commercial												$   133,363,890		$   136,827,342		$   134,917,210		$   145,019,263		$   142,040,312		$   145,107,605		$   157,953,537		$   159,819,189		$   159,442,776		$   167,215,641		$   167,510,726		$   184,810,427		$   211,067,645		$   223,580,320		$   253,722,853		$   264,512,092		$   293,074,871		$   322,761,847		$   339,456,491		$   355,999,644		$   395,540,657		$   398,642,630		$   399,516,099		$   456,545,857		$   493,360,476		$   534,903,634		$   579,616,640		$   499,675,966		$   524,408,565		$   553,799,474		$   581,157,168		$   609,866,332		$   646,031,405		$   684,341,067		$   724,922,492		$   764,322,029		$   802,079,537

				Lifeline Free Amount												0		0		(81,700)		(130,000)		(155,213)		(106,035)		(213,301)		(284,541)		(295,696)		(1,289,228)		(1,385,819)		(919,156)		(1,380,207)		(1,330,511)		(1,200,835)		(1,129,776)		(1,207,986)		(808,797)		(810,295)		(2,412,960)		(1,338,288)		(1,758,645)		(2,623,963)		(5,209,720)		(2,538,715)		(2,747,284)		(2,865,884)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)

				Churches - Discount 												0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Less: IAC Collections																																		(7,225,414)		(11,722,169)		(22,446,676)		(33,568,384)		(42,210,787)		(61,871,711)		(73,291,137)		(82,674,754)		(93,092,125)		(85,644,189)		(78,014,322)		(73,018,433)		(68,812,752)		(67,944,589)		(81,184,386)		(80,355,420)

				Residential & Commercial - Net												$   133,363,890		$   136,827,342		$   134,835,511		$   144,889,263		$   141,885,099		$   145,001,570		$   157,740,236		$   159,534,648		$   159,147,080		$   165,926,413		$   166,124,907		$   176,665,857		$   197,965,269		$   199,803,133		$   218,953,634		$   221,171,529		$   229,995,174		$   248,661,913		$   255,971,442		$   260,494,559		$   308,558,180		$   318,869,663		$   323,873,703		$   382,523,385		$   422,877,172		$   450,971,964		$   496,395,336		$   494,675,966		$   519,408,565		$   548,799,474		$   576,157,168		$   604,866,332		$   641,031,405		$   679,341,067		$   719,922,492		$   759,322,029		$   797,079,537



				Residential & Commercial								ERROR:#REF!				$   133,363,890		$   135,198,977		$   136,611,870		$   134,902,839		$   127,266,269		$   129,947,598		$   135,916,754		$   141,400,977		$   146,401,175		$   151,619,479		$   159,975,212		$   171,160,061		$   188,644,238		$   193,092,136		$   196,968,410		$   203,212,296		$   213,604,686		$   223,015,461		$   229,522,492		$   236,175,670		$   261,217,018		$   283,549,048		$   303,588,018		$   320,389,445		$   343,401,378		$   346,964,624		$   366,634,416		$   380,157,836		$   394,081,953		$   408,411,201		$   423,147,114		$   441,748,981		$   465,482,296		$   490,450,196		$   516,713,893		$   541,794,893		$   565,377,161



				WSRF																																														$   30,472,053		$   40,717,068		$   41,178,994		$   40,942,778		$   41,739,093		$   42,494,697		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000		$   40,000,000

				WSRF Credit																																														(185,013)		(195,328)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)		(283,000)

				WSRF Net																																														$   30,287,040		$   40,521,740		$   40,895,994		$   40,659,778		$   41,456,093		$   42,211,697		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		$   39,717,000		39,717,000		39,717,000		39,717,000



				Lifeline Water Rate per Ccf w.e.f. 10-1-15 (FY2016)																																														3.08		3.23		3.39		2.91		3.06		3.49		3.63		4.28		4.38		5.21		5.78		6.13		6.50		6.89		7.30		7.81		8.36		8.95		9.53		10.10

				Water Rate per Ccf - > 4 Ccf - Residential												1.380		1.576		1.786		1.786		1.690		1.74		1.83		1.93		2.03		2.14		2.30		2.51		3.10		3.24		3.42		3.61		3.88		3.87		4.06		4.26		3.90		4.10		4.50		4.74		5.58		5.70		6.81		7.60		8.06		8.54		9.05		9.59		10.26		10.98		11.75		12.51		13.26

				Water Rate per Ccf - Non-Residential																																														3.99		4.19		4.40		4.05		4.25		4.65		4.91		5.78		5.89		7.03		7.84		8.31		8.81		9.34		9.90		10.59		11.33		12.12		12.91		13.68

				Sewer Rate per Ccf												0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.01		0.02		0.02		3.06		3.23		3.47		3.78		4.25		4.44		4.68		4.94		5.31		5.66		5.94		6.24		7.05		7.86		8.64		9.31		10.19		10.52		11.36		12.04		12.76		13.53		14.34		15.20		16.26		17.40		18.62		19.83		21.02

				Sewer Rate per Ccf - (without IAB)												Current																				3.31		3.61		3.79		3.96		4.18		4.41		4.74		5.44		5.71		6.00		7.75		8.89		9.77		10.64		11.26		11.70		12.07		12.52		13.27		14.07		14.91		15.80		16.91		18.09		19.36		20.62		21.86

				WSRF - (for 5/8" Meter size)																																														6.30

				PILOT Fee																																										0.53		0.46		0.47		0.48		0.49		0.50		0.51		0.54		0.56		0.59		0.61		0.61		0.62		0.63		0.64		0.65		0.66		0.67		0.68		0.69		0.70		0.71

				ROW Fee																																										0.17		0.17		0.17		0.17		0.18		0.18		0.19		0.19		0.19		0.19		0.19		0.19		0.20		0.20		0.20		0.21		0.21		0.21		0.21		0.21		0.21		0.21

				PILOT/ROW Fee																																0.52		0.57		0.63		0.64		0.66		0.70		0.63		0.64		0.65		0.66		0.68		0.70		0.73		0.75		0.78		0.80		0.80		0.82		0.83		0.84		0.87		0.87		0.88		0.89		0.90		0.91		0.93

				PILOT Rate Increase																																														2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%

				ROW Rate Increase																																														1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%		1%

																1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002		2,003		2,004		2,005		2,006		2,007		2,008		2,009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034		2035



				Water Rate												$1.380		$1.576		$1.786		$1.786		$1.690		$1.740		$1.830		$1.930		$2.030		$2.140		$2.300		$2.51		$3.10		$3.24		$3.42		$3.61		$3.88		$3.99		$4.19		$4.40		$4.97		$5.54		$6.09		$6.57		$7.19		$7.42		$8.01		$8.49		$9.00		$9.54		$10.11		$10.72		$11.47		$12.27		$13.13		$13.98		$14.82



				Sewer Rate												2.710		2.710		2.710		2.710		2.570		2.630		2.760		2.910		3.060		3.230		3.310		$3.61		$3.79		$3.96		$4.18		$4.41		$4.74		$5.44		$5.71		$6.00		$6.78		$7.56		$8.31		$8.96		$9.81		$10.13		$10.94		$11.60		$12.30		$13.04		$13.82		$14.65		$15.68		$16.78		$17.95		$19.12		$20.27



				Combined Water & Sewer Rate												$4.090		$4.286		$4.496		$4.496		$4.260		$4.370		$4.590		$4.840		$5.090		$5.370		$5.610		$6.12		$6.89		$7.20		$7.60		$8.02		$8.62		$9.43		$9.90		$10.40		$11.75		$13.10		$14.40		$15.53		$17.00		$17.55		$18.95		$20.09		$21.30		$22.58		$23.93		$25.37		$27.15		$29.05		$31.08		$33.10		$35.09



				Combined Water & Sewer Rate Increase														4.8%		4.9%		0.0%		-5.3%		2.5%		5.0%		5.5%		5.0%		5.5%		7.5%		9.0%		12.5%		4.5%		5.5%		5.5%		7.5%		6.5%		5.0%		5.0%		13.0%		11.5%		9.9%		7.8%		9.5%		3.3%		8.0%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.0%		6.5%		6.0%



		                  Average Rate:				                  Average Rate:												$4.188		$4.391		$4.496		$4.378		$4.315		$4.480





																										FY2004		FY2005		FY2006		FY2007		FY2008		FY2009		FY2010		FY2011		FY2012		FY2013		FY2014		FY2015		FY2016		FY2017		FY2018		FY2019		FY2020		FY2021		FY2022		FY2023		FY2024		FY2025		FY2026		FY2027		FY2028		FY2029		FY2030		FY2031		FY2032		FY2033		FY2034		FY2035

										R+C+MF																137,657,502		157,338,015		159,184,038		158,676,159		165,988,254		166,521,613		183,769,949		209,716,953		223,105,796		253,264,778		264,127,490		292,768,471		322,440,173		338,934,299		355,537,503		395,158,134		398,642,630		399,516,099		456,545,857		493,360,476		534,903,634		579,616,640		499,675,966		524,408,565		553,799,474		581,157,168		609,866,332		646,031,405		684,341,067		724,922,492		764,322,029		802,079,537

										Exempt																1,801,970		615,522		635,151		766,617		1,227,387		989,113		1,040,478		1,350,692		474,524		458,075		384,602		306,400		321,674		522,191		462,141		382,523		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

										Total:																139,459,472		157,953,537		159,819,189		159,442,776		167,215,641		167,510,726		184,810,427		211,067,645		223,580,320		253,722,853		264,512,092		293,074,871		322,761,847		339,456,491		355,999,644		395,540,657		398,642,630		399,516,099		456,545,857		493,360,476		534,903,634		579,616,640		499,675,966		524,408,565		553,799,474		581,157,168		609,866,332		646,031,405		684,341,067		724,922,492		764,322,029		802,079,537



										Exempt conservation																-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-2%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%		-1%



										R+C+MF																137,657,502		157,338,015		159,184,038		158,676,159		165,988,254		166,521,613		183,769,949		209,716,953		223,105,796		253,264,778		264,127,490		292,768,471		322,440,173		338,934,299		355,537,503		395,158,134		398,642,630		399,516,099		456,545,857		493,360,476		534,903,634		579,616,640		499,675,966		524,408,565		553,799,474		581,157,168		609,866,332		646,031,405		684,341,067		724,922,492		764,322,029		802,079,537

										Lifeline Free Amount																(106,035)		(213,301)		(284,541)		(295,696)		(1,289,228)		(1,385,819)		(919,156)		(1,380,207)		(1,330,511)		(1,200,835)		(1,129,776)		(1,207,986)		(808,797)		(810,295)		(2,412,960)		(1,338,288)		(1,758,645)		(2,623,963)		(5,209,720)		(2,538,715)		(2,747,284)		(2,865,884)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)		(5,000,000)

										R+C+MF net of Lifeline																137,551,467		157,124,714		158,899,497		158,380,463		164,699,026		165,135,794		182,850,793		208,336,746		221,775,285		252,063,943		262,997,714		291,560,485		321,631,376		338,124,005		353,124,543		393,819,847		396,883,985		396,892,136		451,336,137		490,821,761		532,156,350		576,750,756		494,675,966		519,408,565		548,799,474		576,157,168		604,866,332		641,031,405		679,341,067		719,922,492		759,322,029		797,079,537

										Exempt																1,801,970		615,522		635,151		766,617		1,227,387		989,113		1,040,478		1,350,692		474,524		458,075		384,602		306,400		321,674		522,191		462,141		382,523		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

										Total on Table 1:																139,353,437		157,740,236		159,534,648		159,147,080		165,926,413		166,124,907		183,891,271		209,687,438		222,249,809		252,522,018		263,382,316		291,866,885		321,953,050		338,646,196		353,586,684		394,202,369		396,883,985		396,892,136		451,336,137		490,821,761		532,156,350		576,750,756		494,675,966		519,408,565		548,799,474		576,157,168		604,866,332		641,031,405		679,341,067		719,922,492		759,322,029		797,079,537				FY22-FY31		FY23-FY31





				Stormwater reimbursement escalation %																																3.000%		3.000%		3.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%		0.000%





				Average Consumption of Residential Customers - Ccf																																8.33		8.33		8.33		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		6.69		5.42		5.42		8.33

				Regular Customer Charges:																																560.78		611.76		688.72		578.02		610.13		643.85		692.01		757.04		794.77		834.91		943.29		1,051.67		1,156.03		1,246.75		1,364.76		1,408.91		1,521.31		1,612.83		1,709.96		1,812.72		1,921.10		2,036.70		2,179.60		2,332.13		2,495.10		2,152.82		2,282.25

				Freeze 2009 Rates:																																560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78		560.78

				Discount due to Rate Freeze (per customer)																																-     0		50.98		127.95		17.24		49.35		83.07		131.24		196.26		234.00		274.14		382.51		490.89		595.26		685.97		803.98		848.14		960.53		1,052.05		1,149.19		1,251.95		1,360.32		1,475.93		1,618.83		1,771.36		1,934.33		1,592.05		1,721.48

				Discount due to Rate Freeze (for all CAPS customers)																																-     0		254,898		703,718		94,822		271,438		498,420		787,428		981,324		1,169,982		1,370,682		2,103,829		2,699,908		2,976,282		3,429,864		4,019,922		4,240,692		4,802,652		5,260,248		5,745,942		6,259,734		6,801,624		7,379,640		8,094,132		8,856,792		9,671,634		7,960,242		8,607,390
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		Table 3

		Capital Improvement Plan

		In Support of Table 1

														Ref.																																																																																				Old

										Description				Line				1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033		2034		2035		Total		Total		2027



		196		BEGINNING BALANCE														$   - 0		$   (1,227,000)		$   68,644,397		$   13,539,615		$   499,868		$   61,592,573		$   132,784		$   133,512		$   203,425,980		$   108,262,017		$   8,939,022		$   207,617,837		$   7,323,907		$   138,584,073		$   7,432,539		$   132,634,951		$   244,481,221		$   282,096,136		$   309,033,133		$   68,443,585		$   106,056,964		$   172,705,647		$   282,106,924		$   72,281,343		$   266,205,295		$   151,031,067		$   494,561,907		$   366,734,547		$   238,906,805		$   411,766,075		$   96,772,916		$   121,466,546		$   107,949,517		$   102,803,251		$   102,075,184		$   102,108,988		$   97,914,343		$   101,832,124		$   101,797,974		$   1,346,486,919		$   1,483,595,749		$   282,096,136

		197

		198		SOURCES OF FUNDS:

		199				Proceeds from Rev. Bonds												$   - 0		$   77,226,207		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   10,622,700		$   93,312,515		$   77,373,868		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   291,028,571		$   - 0		$   283,233,760		$   - 0		$   211,722,441		250,000,000		$   298,920,565		$   446,150,000		$   - 0		$   404,453,241		$   332,372,567		$   346,672,033		$   - 0		$   300,000,000		$   - 0		$   400,000,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   325,000,000		$   - 0		$   476,243,000		$   514,235,000		$   448,493,000		$   332,078,000		$   337,397,000		$   306,264,000		$   293,182,000		$   287,696,000		$   282,151,000		$   3,277,739,000		$   3,320,588,000		$   - 0

		200				Proceeds from WIFIA Loan																																																										$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   32,066,301		$   26,013,778		$   25,672,631		$   26,000,000		$   26,081,218		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   52,081,218		$   77,753,849

		201				Environmental Impact Bond Proceeds																																																				$   25,000,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (25,000,000)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		202				Proceeds from CP/EMCP/Treasury Notes/Digesters Financing Option												- 0		9,717,000		15,259,640		7,732,708		15,250,932		7,836,321		1,152,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		75,000,000		50,000,000		- 0		- 0		50,000,000		50,000,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,433,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0

		203				Proceeds from CP/EMCP/Treasury Notes Pay-off																																																		(112,000,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		204				Capital Equipment Financing (for 4 yrs @ 3.25%)																																				- 0		- 0		6,000,000		7,500,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		- 0

		205				Curing Pad and Solar																																																												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,000		29,000		86,500		2,855,000		1,824,000		1,044,000		1,012,000		1,032,000		996,000		944,000		$   9,852,500		$   8,908,500

		206				System Availability Fee (SAF)																																																				- 0		- 0		2,006,390		5,270,643		5,402,882		9,194,137		5,086,572		2,602,748		3,516,414		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		5,700,000		$   57,000,000		$   54,816,414

		207				Transfer from Operations - CRIAC  																																																						- 0		29,932,406		29,346,807		49,158,486		52,095,411		52,513,636		63,348,491		60,976,767		69,710,926		63,750,198		73,261,004		84,285,799		90,945,540		93,219,413		62,623,462		62,623,724		62,623,776		61,136,309		$   724,180,151		$   724,020,609

		208				Transfer from Operations  								112				- 0		8,529,000		13,636,422		40,312,156		54,280,785		8,830,767		10,398,017		16,435,739		10,001,450		20,212,886		23,508,731		(1,056,198)		15,338,274		14,752,394		2,551,148		39,621,319		52,543,773		25,025,238		84,052,149		71,759,031		$   117,271,766		$   113,020,651		$   82,042,423		$   122,588,910		$   90,014,477		$   124,918,520		$   131,737,106		$   167,391,998		$   213,563,609		$   199,302,301		$   250,528,549		$   212,847,700		$   216,651,867		$   219,781,301		$   221,947,539		$   242,330,269		$   258,339,473		$   267,095,158		$   265,679,330		$   2,354,503,487		$   2,302,387,767		- 0				690,991,779

		209				Federal Grants - Infrastructure Funding																																																														$   4,400,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   26,207,300		$   45,663,775		$   54,000,203		$   53,110,880		$   53,110,880		$   53,110,880		$   24,053,484		$   16,672,857		$   8,336,429		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   308,059,388		$   334,266,688

		210				EPA Grants /FEMA Grants/DC Reimbursement												17,588,000		2,164,000		3,091,469		9,562,519		5,376,809		15,516,682		27,254,303		50,280,548		25,761,600		17,835,176		7,882,966		27,106,421		17,655,958		17,060,978		16,009,163		24,559,554		34,963,189		19,098,387		21,818,580		25,305,550		14,246,419		25,332,099		14,175,229		18,097,367		30,568,288		39,656,096		26,502,695		24,185,071		23,689,888		20,098,994		13,709,100		15,066,257		14,071,257		7,000,000		7,000,000		7,000,000		7,000,000		7,000,000		7,000,000		$   104,945,608		$   121,635,496		25,296,341				(53,127,389)				93,229,708

		211				CSO Grants																										8,126,333		4,510,883		8,965,249		17,694,193		13,574,528		7,379,249		16,211,388		28,258,996		27,989,984		25,563,135		18,585,531		46,335,862		14,023,419		14,021,000		14,054,000		8,000,000		8,038,000		8,002,000		8,011,000		8,000,000		8,111,983		8,087,213		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   8,087,213		- 0				138,165,000				5,429,271

		212				Wholesale Customer Capital Contributions												- 0		8,031,000		14,594,695		43,074,412		28,045,083		35,625,323		72,174,724		85,961,442		67,284,221		36,993,414		33,106,854		59,016,340		62,138,147		82,930,786		82,005,363		174,259,233		184,401,751		200,168,643		145,394,239		140,156,077		107,288,369		98,521,770		48,635,506		52,942,759		70,648,424		53,660,624		41,865,008		81,481,367		68,829,605		119,438,000		166,497,000		222,655,000		200,742,000		238,938,000		181,579,000		205,982,000		239,823,000		302,560,000		182,376,000		$   2,060,590,000		$   1,947,043,605		179,487,010				776,029,390

		213				Interest Income 												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		132,784		116,358		90,561		3,249,511		7,953,636		2,257,500		4,451,979		151,699		49,920		1,033,301		529,180		266,737		163,960		976,622		925,127		1,763,563		1,729,724		4,748,809		3,497,537		1,151,215		1,499,052		9,550,355		1,621,822		1,460,351		5,850,000		2,384,958		9,949,235		2,803,081		2,075,488		2,108,731		1,914,150		1,832,388		1,798,100		1,763,444		$   32,479,575		$   32,176,482		- 0

		214								Total Sources								$   17,588,000		$   105,667,207		$   46,582,226		$   100,681,795		$   102,953,609		$   78,564,577		$   204,408,812		$   238,268,491		$   110,807,665		$   91,960,361		$   375,478,815		$   103,093,070		$   385,897,087		$   131,005,466		$   422,580,412		$   574,459,270		$   596,659,150		$   709,191,759		$   348,577,452		$   594,622,445		$   611,963,684		$   599,330,277		$   189,540,763		$   539,782,023		$   254,945,772		$   688,867,840		$   307,321,673		$   374,757,258		$   757,003,778		$   491,793,996		$   1,058,923,226		$   1,106,911,576		$   1,028,712,884		$   951,453,209		$   874,049,167		$   849,498,738		$   877,869,014		$   935,469,034		$   806,750,083		$   8,981,430,927		$   8,931,684,623		$   204,783,351

		215		USES OF FUNDS:                    Add/Deduct CIP																																- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0												$   - 0		$   - 0

		216				Water Projects												$   3,539,000		$   8,736,000		$   12,294,000		$   18,222,000		$   13,519,000		$   13,453,000		$   27,636,000		$   51,404,000		$   69,960,000		$   55,214,000		$   48,969,000		$   68,663,000		$   63,518,000		$   59,998,000		$   44,114,000		$   42,644,000		$   47,575,000		$   53,156,000		$   64,861,000		$   78,335,000		$   47,309,000		$   69,006,000		$   45,309,839		$   41,721,058		$   55,880,000		$   71,316,000		$   118,381,375		$   163,737,000		$   190,303,024		186,757,451		247,102,517		256,794,300		272,342,700		281,112,300		241,787,700		232,733,700		258,880,500		269,595,900		276,621,300		$   2,523,728,368		$   2,437,410,092		43,923,320				310,671,000

		217				Blue Plains Projects																						79,579,000		125,284,000		123,118,000		92,690,000		64,777,000		51,695,000		85,275,000		102,253,000		102,564,000		125,879,000		253,305,000		313,951,000		355,714,000		210,024,000		163,369,000		148,104,000		106,104,000		53,127,389		48,986,518		72,007,000		69,277,000		50,359,339		51,117,000		64,765,576		83,198,690		114,783,057		136,497,600		124,503,300		147,965,400		155,205,900		178,607,700		166,269,600		175,221,000		161,110,800		$   1,443,363,047		$   1,347,017,823		38,890,000

		218				Sanitary Sewer Projects																						6,734,000		5,088,000		10,919,000		8,767,000		10,260,000		14,741,000		15,773,000		21,541,000		19,394,000		24,494,000		23,783,000		24,643,000		25,961,000		39,363,000		47,380,000		40,059,000		46,888,000		36,223,620		23,358,864		28,204,000		31,056,000		57,696,093		82,772,000		109,368,102		155,371,350		207,641,313		240,144,300		200,911,500		270,590,400		259,551,900		265,723,200		279,950,400		324,041,400		239,024,700		$   2,442,950,463		$   2,313,293,866		6,836,000

		219				Combined Sewer												- 0		15,702,000		67,248,000		73,365,000		56,002,000		5,556,000		11,889,000		17,993,000		13,621,000		31,065,000		35,631,000		25,302,000		20,509,000		35,662,000		36,457,000		10,778,000		8,283,000		13,850,000		16,641,000		13,790,000		13,127,000		12,420,000		6,417,119		3,187,127		1,159,000		1,576,000		1,392,180		3,753,000		3,385,073		11,046,810		31,779,192		35,442,000		17,484,000		19,225,000		7,984,000		11,098,000		10,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000		$   166,059,002		$   158,444,075		11,101,340				312,370,000

		220				Combined Sewer LTCP																						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,180,000		7,084,000		13,322,000		10,402,000		19,451,000		41,415,000		101,880,000		136,143,000		204,708,000		229,871,000		221,532,000		216,298,000		175,874,000		215,334,792		178,557,425		160,358,000		116,099,000		92,365,772		135,108,000		161,738,864		226,435,207		279,236,588		286,250,500		246,763,230		75,191,760		34,630,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   1,148,507,284		$   1,310,246,148		135,558,000

		221				Stormwater Projects												602,000		1,329,000		196,000		211,000		194,000		1,037,000		2,730,000		4,150,000		2,059,000		1,987,000		1,653,000		2,531,000		1,378,000		2,914,000		2,160,000		3,315,000		3,298,000		3,742,000		1,374,000		2,185,000		1,384,000		1,988,000		2,209,958		2,587,276		1,831,000		2,168,000		3,522,784		6,026,000		7,427,170		16,549,810		13,265,862		16,367,400		25,056,900		26,287,200		11,628,900		2,086,200		2,025,000		1,889,100		1,181,700		$   116,338,072		$   122,583,542		3,414,450				14,217,000

		222				Non Process Facilities																																																- 0		5,200,000		25,189,000		35,526,000		8,528,970		10,016,492		21,508,000		17,788,000		10,272,309		5,352,000		5,185,753		15,466,992		29,403,524		39,181,500		39,463,200		24,770,700		20,129,400		20,049,300		13,123,800		9,738,000		9,272,700		$   220,599,116		$   216,512,168

		223				Washington Aqueduct Division Projects 												- 0		9,717,000		15,259,640		8,347,542		16,774,102		15,033,142		5,508,084		15,084,340		1,992,019		11,096,356		2,298,000		76,415,000		18,596,921		12,110,000		9,490,000		11,286,000		5,924,235		11,257,762		11,750,000		7,153,066		15,483,000		13,194,000		10,847,206		13,072,625		9,588,000		14,683,000		74,728,410		35,594,000		22,060,100		49,479,900		35,770,000		35,770,000		35,770,000		35,770,000		71,540,000		71,540,000		71,540,000		71,540,000		35,770,000		$   514,489,900		$   500,780,000		11,624,580		7		91,393,225

		224				Capital Equipment												- 0		3,502,000		10,010,000		12,524,000		13,807,000		11,720,224		9,532,000		9,343,000		9,360,000		11,038,000		12,264,000		14,630,000		13,883,000		9,001,000		10,585,000		13,713,000		16,322,000		12,211,000		9,352,000		13,139,000		18,324,000		14,430,000		17,225,361		18,548,098		19,571,000		20,951,000		24,680,279		18,481,000		19,511,485		29,400,945		39,664,047		38,397,509		37,680,824		38,268,516		38,557,563		38,855,283		39,161,933		39,477,784		39,803,110		$   379,267,514		$   358,975,890		14,124,390				99,598,224

		225				Meter Replacement / AMR / CIS/ ERP														- 0		- 0		1,052,000		2,659,000		6,912,000		16,741,000		6,257,000		4,270,000		2,666,000		2,465,000		1,476,000		2,556,000		1,063,000		2,784,000		1,909,000		2,905,000		1,655,000		5,931,000		4,926,000		20,038,000		14,499,000		4,142,090		5,822,588		14,000		423,000		1,750,494		645,000		399,361		3,080,000		5,583,496		5,583,496		3,883,496		3,000,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		$   36,130,488		$   33,529,849		957,000

		226				Reimbursement for Prior Capital Expend.

		227								Total Uses								$   4,141,000		$   38,986,000		$   105,007,640		$   113,721,542		$   102,955,102		$   140,024,366		$   204,408,084		$   238,268,340		$   202,719,019		$   191,283,356		$   176,800,000		$   303,387,000		$   254,636,921		$   262,157,000		$   297,378,000		$   462,613,000		$   559,044,235		$   682,254,762		$   589,167,000		$   557,009,066		$   545,315,000		$   489,929,000		$   399,366,344		$   345,858,071		$   370,120,000		$   345,337,000		$   435,149,033		$   502,585,000		$   584,144,507		$   776,787,156		$   1,004,229,596		$   1,090,428,605		$   1,003,859,150		$   922,181,276		$   844,015,363		$   823,693,383		$   843,951,233		$   905,503,184		$   776,784,310		$   8,991,433,255		$   8,798,793,453		$   266,429,080				1,475,187,449

		228

		229		SOURCES MINUS USES														13,447,000		66,681,207		(58,425,414)		(13,039,747)		(1,493)		(61,459,789)		728		151		(91,911,354)		(99,322,995)		198,678,815		(200,293,930)		131,260,166		(131,151,534)		125,202,412		111,846,270		37,614,915		26,936,997		(240,589,548)		37,613,379		66,648,684		109,401,277		(209,825,581)		193,923,952		(115,174,228)		343,530,840		(127,827,360)		(127,827,742)		172,859,271		(284,993,160)		54,693,630		16,482,971		24,853,733		29,271,934		30,033,804		25,805,355		33,917,781		29,965,850		29,965,773		(10,002,328)		132,891,170		(61,645,729)

		230

		231				Capital Contingency Reserve for LTCP																																																				- 0		- 0		30,000,000		30,000,000		23,563,350		12,086,000		32,350,150		33,431,650		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000		30,000,000

		232

		233		SOURCES MINUS USES NET OF RESERVES																																																						- 0		- 0		(239,825,581)		163,923,952		(138,737,578)		331,444,840		(160,177,510)		(161,259,392)		142,859,271		(314,993,160)		24,693,630		(13,517,029)		(5,146,267)		(728,066)		33,804		(4,194,645)		3,917,781		(34,150)		(34,227)		(40,002,328)		102,891,170

		234

		235		ENDING BALANCE														$   13,447,000		$   65,454,207		$   10,218,983		$   499,868		$   498,375		$   132,784		$   133,512		$   133,663		$   111,514,626		$   8,939,022		$   207,617,837		$   7,323,907		$   138,584,073		$   7,432,539		$   132,634,951		$   244,481,221		$   282,096,136		$   309,033,133		$   68,443,585		$   106,056,964		$   172,705,647		$   282,106,924		$   72,281,343		$   266,205,295		$   151,031,067		$   494,561,907		$   366,734,547		$   238,906,805		$   411,766,075		$   96,772,916		$   121,466,546		$   107,949,517		$   102,803,251		$   102,075,184		$   102,108,988		$   97,914,343		$   101,832,124		$   101,797,974		$   101,763,747		$   1,336,484,591		$   1,616,486,919		$   220,450,407





				SUMMARY:



				Total CIP																																																																								$   776,787,156		$   1,072,251,404		$   1,166,982,505		$   1,077,445,550		$   1,005,595,276		$   920,493,563		$   901,382,283		$   923,978,933		$   992,223,784		$   853,141,110		$   9,690,281,564

				Reduction in CIP																																																																								$   - 0		$   68,021,808		$   76,553,900		$   73,586,400		$   83,414,000		$   76,478,200		$   77,688,900		$   80,027,700		$   86,720,600		$   76,356,800		$   698,848,308

				CIP - Factored in Financial Plan																																																																								$   776,787,156		$   1,004,229,596		$   1,090,428,605		$   1,003,859,150		$   922,181,276		$   844,015,363		$   823,693,383		$   843,951,233		$   905,503,184		$   776,784,310		$   8,991,433,255



				Note: All capital Items have been factored at 90 percent except DC Clean Rivers Program,  Combined Sewer Overflow Program, Capital Equipment, Meter Replacement/AMR, and Washington Aqueduct







																																																				TARGET: ENOUGH YEAR-END BALANCE THAT, WHEN ADDED TO EPA GRANTS, CSO GRANTS & 50% OF WHOLESALE CONTRIBUTIONS RESULTS IN AT LEAST 50% OF CASH NEEDS IN THE NEXT YEAR

				CSO  -      Fin. Plan dt. 10-17-16																																																								13,762,000		12,182,000		18,277,000		11,109,000		10,108,000		12,513,000		13,281,000		7,039,000		6,468,000		6,468,000																		$   111,207,000		$   5,334,113,331

				CSO-LTCP -   Fin. Plan dt. 10-17-17																																																Changed 2015-23 issuance amounts to provide greater year-end Construction Fund balances								116,713,000		115,974,000		148,210,000		175,492,000		115,822,000		95,920,000		73,621,000		63,527,000		145,743,000		145,743,000																		$   1,196,765,000

				sub-total																																																								130,475,000		128,156,000		166,487,000		186,601,000		125,930,000		108,433,000		86,902,000		70,566,000		152,211,000		152,211,000																		1,307,972,000

				CSO + CSO-LTCP per William's Cip dt.10-27-17																																																								188,294,000		221,751,911		181,744,552		161,517,000		117,675,000		93,757,952		138,861,000		165,123,937		237,482,017		311,015,780																		$   1,817,223,148

				Over/(Under)																																																								57,819,000		93,595,911		15,257,552		(25,084,000)		(8,255,000)		(14,675,048)		51,959,000		94,557,937		85,271,017		158,804,780																		509,251,148

				IMA share (7%)																																																								4,047,330		6,551,714		1,068,029		(1,755,880)		(577,850)		(1,027,253)		3,637,130		6,619,056		5,968,971		11,116,335																		$   35,647,580



																- 0		- 0		8,529,000		13,636,422		40,312,156		54,280,785		8,830,767		10,398,017		16,435,739		10,001,450		20,212,886		23,508,731		(1,056,198)		15,338,274		14,752,394		2,551,148		39,621,319		52,543,773		25,025,238		84,052,149		71,759,031		117,271,766		113,020,651





																																																				Changed 2014 issuance amount to 2014A & B as provided by PFM

																																																						$   568,065,000		$   531,517,000		$   486,319,000		$   426,779,000

						CIP of Fin. Plan dt. 1-6-15																																																$   589,167,000		$   557,009,066		$   545,315,000		$   489,929,000		$   399,366,344		$   345,858,071		$   370,120,000		$   345,337,000		$   435,149,033		$   502,585,000																								$   4,579,835,514

						CIP of Fin. Plan dt. 12-4-14																																																$   625,275,000		$   543,199,000		$   436,336,000		$   414,005,000		$   364,742,000		$   334,281,000		$   300,734,000		$   279,136,000		$   305,590,000		$   245,704,000																								$   3,849,002,000

						Difference:																																																		$   13,810,066		$   108,979,000		$   75,924,000		$   34,624,344		$   11,577,071		$   69,386,000		$   66,201,000		$   129,559,033		$   256,881,000																								$   766,941,514





						CIP of Fin. Plan dt. 10-15-14																																																$   625,274,000		$   607,817,000		$   540,312,000		$   433,863,000		$   329,759,000		$   295,388,000		$   271,655,000		$   250,719,000		$   277,982,000		$   217,013,000																								$   3,849,782,000

						CIP of Fin. Plan dt. 10-17-13																																														$   557,125,000		$   628,779,000		$   522,921,000		$   420,069,000		$   402,946,000		$   329,994,000		$   253,022,000		$   235,899,000		$   229,587,000		$   269,604,000		$   300,000,000																								$   3,592,821,000		$   3,849,946,000

						Difference:																																																		$   84,896,000		$   120,243,000		$   30,917,000		$   (235,000)		$   42,366,000		$   35,756,000		$   21,132,000		$   8,378,000		$   (82,987,000)																								$   260,466,000





				CIP of Fin. Plan dt. 9-21-12																																												$   462,613,000		$   642,566,000		$   557,125,000		$   516,408,000		$   435,859,000		$   339,932,000		245,355,000		199,931,000		224,813,000		222,875,000																														$   3,847,477,000

				CIP Revised (as in Resolution) - Anil Blue-page dt. 1-28-13																																												$   462,613,000		$   644,265,000		$   557,125,000		$   516,408,000		$   435,861,000		$   339,931,000		$   245,355,000		$   199,930,000		$   224,813,000		$   222,876,000																														$   3,849,177,000

				Difference:																																										$   360,000,000		$   - 0		$   1,699,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,000		$   (1,000)		$   - 0		$   (1,000)		$   - 0		$   1,000																														$   1,700,000





																																												$   10,000,000		$   73,277,559

																																								$   0

				ARRA (Stimulus) - $22,000,000																																								4,400,000		11,000,000		6,600,000		0		0		0		0		0		0																																				$   22,000,000

				Combined Sewer LTCP																																						10,402,000		19,451,000		41,415,000		101,880,000		136,143,000		204,708,000		229,871,000		221,532,000		216,298,000		175,874,000																																				$   1,357,574,000

				IMA Share of CSO-LTCP (7.1%)																																						0		0		2,940,465		7,233,480		9,666,153		14,534,268		16,320,841		15,728,772		15,357,158		12,487,054																																				$   94,268,191



				Source: Olu dt. 9-29-09

				EPA Annual Grants ($11m - use half each year)																																								5,000,000		5,000,000		6,000,000		6,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000																																				$   77,000,000

				Prior year Balance ($41m)																																								14,000,000		14,000,000		14,000,000		9,000,000																																														$   51,000,000

				ARRA (Stimulus) - $24,000,000																																								0		12,000,000		12,000,000		0																																														$   24,000,000

				Total																																								19,000,000		31,000,000		32,000,000		15,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000		11,000,000																																				$   152,000,000



																				18,453,000		62,980,000		64,661,000		48,325,000		58,567,000		70,269,000		68,183,000		55,001,000		36,238,000		30,715,000		30,715,000		30,715,000		30,715,000																																																								513,392,000

																								4,788,000



										FF												3,946,000		7,263,000		11,132,000		12,158,000		13,339,000		9,981,000		10,021,000		6,569,000		3,913,000		3,913,000		3,913,000		3,913,000																																																								78,322,000

										WSSC												21,665,000		39,726,000		60,899,000		66,501,000		72,963,000		54,599,000		54,815,000		35,935,000		21,407,000		21,407,000		21,407,000		21,407,000																																																								428,510,000

										PI												2,086,000		3,839,000		5,885,000		6,427,000		7,052,000		5,275,000		5,297,000		3,474,000		2,069,000		2,069,000		2,069,000		2,069,000																																																								41,404,000

										OTHER												2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000		2,000,000																																																								18,000,000

																						29,697,000		52,828,000		79,916,000		87,086,000		95,354,000		71,855,000		72,133,000		47,978,000		29,389,000		29,389,000		29,389,000		29,389,000																																																								566,236,000









										Waste Water														73,365		85,671		142,259		147,064		130,596		110,714		93,253		84,678		80,347		49,162

										Storm-water														211		3,858		4,932		9,499		7,569		11,657		8,954		2,292		2,220		2,309

										Water														18,222		30,814		38,708		47,105		43,484		38,475		34,329		25,878		27,436		23,821

										Meter/AMR														1,052		6,000		13,666		13,666		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		34,384

										Washington Aqueduct														8,348		30,755		7,395		4,446		7,068		20,241		18,835		24,333		11,236		12,262		144,919

										Capital Equipment														12,524		19,529		9,603		7,775		6,689		7,066		6,649		5,586		5,109		5,383		77,939

																								113,722		176,627		216,563		229,555		195,406		188,153		162,020		142,767		126,348		92,937		1,644,098

										SOURCE: Budget - Mike Goddard





				Water Projects																																								$   53,651,000		17.1%		1,710,014		51,940,986

				Blue Plains Projects																																								131,365,000		41.9%		4,186,986		127,178,014

				Sanitary Sewer Projects																																								22,114,000		7.0%		704,838		21,409,162

				Combined Sewer																																								49,879,000		15.9%		1,589,789		48,289,211

				Combined Sewer LTCP																																								26,021,000		8.3%		829,365		25,191,635

				Stormwater Projects																								(6,500,000)																2,588,000		0.8%		82,487		2,505,513

				Washington Aqueduct Division Projects 																																								10,634,000		3.4%		338,937		10,295,063

				Capital Equipment																																								15,618,000		5.0%		497,791		15,120,209

				Meter Replacement / AMR																																								1,876,000		0.6%		59,794		1,816,206

				Reimbursement for Prior Capital Expend.

								Total Uses																																				313,746,000		100.0%		10,000,000		303,746,000



&"Times New Roman,Bold"&11III-3	
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Customer Assistance Programs



Customer Programs Recognized by EPA

40

• DC Water offers programs with incomes up to 100% MFI
• CAP+ programs offers even more robust assistance to households up to 20% MHI
• CAP I program offers assistance to households up to 60% SFI

Bill Discount

• DC Water offers payment plans
• Payment Plan Incentive Program – Residential customers who meet the terms of their 

payment plans will have a 50% credit to their arrears
Flexible Terms

• Lifeline Rate provides a discount for the first four Ccfs of water
• Customer can save money a month if they can conserve waterLifeline Rate

• SPLASH program, paid for with customer, employee, and Board member contributions
Temporary 
Assistance

• $500,000 Leak Assessment program will provide water audits to help CAP+, CAP 1 and 
CAP 2 customers identify the source of leaks and high billsWater Efficiency



Caring for Our Customers
DC Water offers some of the nation's most financially supportive customer assistance programs:

41

Lifeline Rate
• Provides a discount to 

residential customers on the 
first 3,000 gallons used each 
month 

CAP
• Provides monthly discounts to 

residential customers with 
household incomes less than 
$163,900 (family of four)

One-Time Assistance
• SPLASH provides one-time 

emergency assistance to 
customers

• New programs for residential 
and multi-family customers

Payment Terms
• DC Water provides flexible 

payment terms for customers to 
get back on track

For more information see: dcwater.com/customer-assistance



The average residential customer bill 
as a percentage of median household 
income (MHI at 60%) is about 1.5%, 
an affordability metric

For residential customers with 
incomes below MHI, DC Water 
offers robust assistance programs

This budget continues our Customer 
Assistance Programs:
1) CAP+ for 20% AMI

2) CAP 1 for 60% SFI

3) CAP II for 80% MFI

4) Household Leak program will help 
CAP customers with leaks identify 
issues

Average Residential Customer Bill as a Percentage of 
Median Household Income 
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Income and % of Area Median Income

Annual Bill as a % of Income 
(with and without CAP Discount)

Annual Bill as a % of Income (with Discount) Annual Bill as a % of Income (without Discount)

CAP CAP2 CAP3CAP+

$39,640 $59,460           $79,285         $99,105         $118,925        $131,100       $163,900       $180,290


Chart1



Annual Bill as a % of Income 
(with and without CAP Discount)
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Bill as % of Income















Annual Bill % of Incom 2026

				20%		30%		40%		50%		60%		80%		100%		110%								Updated by Shahid 1/14/2026

		Annual Bill as a % of Income (with Discount)		0.50%		0.93%		0.70%		0.56%		0.81%		0.73%		0.94%		0.98%

		Annual Bill as a % of Income (without Discount)		4.45%		2.97%		2.23%		1.78%		1.48%		1.35%		1.08%		0.98%























				20%				30%				40%				50%				60%				80%				100%				110%

				Regular				Regular				Regular				Regular				Regular				Regular				Regular				Regular

		Bill per month		147.16				147.16				147.16				147.16				147.16				147.16				147.16				147.16

		months		12				12				12				12				12				12				12				12

		Bill per year		1,765.92				1,765.92				1,765.92				1,765.92				1,765.92				1,765.92				1,765.92				1,765.92

		AMI/DC		39,642				59,463				79,284				99,105				118,926				131,100				163,900				180,290

		Annual Bill as a % of Income		4.45%				2.97%				2.23%				1.78%				1.48%				1.35%				1.08%				0.98%



				CAP+				CAP				CAP				CAP				CAP2				CAP2				CAP3				CAP

		Bill per month		16.48				46.21				46.21				46.21				80.14				80.14				128.99				147.16

		months		12				12				12				12				12				12				12				12

		Bill per year		197.76				554.52				554.52				554.52				961.68				961.68				1,547.88				1,765.92

		AMI/DC		39,642				59,463				79,284				99,105				118,926				131,100				163,900				180,290

		Annual Bill as a % of Income		0.50%				0.93%				0.70%				0.56%				0.81%				0.73%				0.94%				0.98%









		Links are listed below:

		chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https://dhcd.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcd/publication/attachments/2024-2025%20IZ%20ADU%20price%20schedule%20-%202024-8-30.pdf

		https://dhs.dc.gov/page/monthly-income-limits-fair-market-rent



Annual Bill as a % of Income 
(with and without CAP Discount)
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https://dhs.dc.gov/page/monthly-income-limits-fair-market-rent



CAP+, CAP, CAP2 and CAP3 Discounts

43

CAP+, CAP, CAP2 and CAP3 discounts and income thresholds

Program
Income    

Treshhold 6
Charges (Discounts) Current   

FY2026
Proposed   

FY2027
Proposed   

FY2028
Total Amount before Discounts 1 147.16$          156.80$          165.07$          
Discounts (130.68)           (137.73)           (145.58)           
Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 16.48$            19.07$            19.49$            

Total Amount before Discounts 1 147.16$          156.80$          165.07$          
Discounts (100.95)           (106.31)           (112.04)           
Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 46.21$            50.49$            53.03$            

Total Amount before Discounts 1 147.16$          156.80$          165.07$          
Discounts (67.02)             (70.95)             (75.11)             
Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 80.14$            85.85$            89.96$            

Total Amount before Discounts 1 147.16$          156.80$          165.07$          
Discounts (18.17)             (19.13)             (20.42)             
Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 128.99$          137.67$          144.65$          

(1) Assumes average monthly consumption of 5.42 Ccf, or (4,054 gallons)

(2) CAP+ provides a discount on the first 600 cubic feet (4,488 gallons) of water, sewer, PILOT and ROW fee, 75 percent reduction in the monthly CRIAC fee and WSRF waiver

(3) CAP provides a discount on the first 400 cubic feet (2,992 gallons) of water, sewer, PILOT and ROW fee, 75 percent reduction in the monthly CRIAC fee and WSRF waiver

(4) CAP2 provides a discount on the first 300 cubic feet (2,244 gallons) of water and sewer services (with the exception of PILOT and ROW fees) and a 50 percent reduction in the monthly CRIAC fee

(5) CAP3 provides a discount of 75 percent of the monthly CRIAC

(6) Income Thresholds are based on a family of four

CAP35  $163,900    
(100% AMI)

CAP+2   $39,642      
(20% SMI)

CAP3    $118,926     
(60% SMI)

CAP24  $131,100    
(80% AMI)


CAPs Disc & Threshholds 2025



				Program		Income    Treshhold 6		Charges (Discounts)		Current   FY2026		Proposed   FY2027		Proposed   FY2028

				CAP+2		  $39,642      (20% SMI)		Total Amount before Discounts 1		$   147.16		$   156.80		$   165.07

								Discounts		(130.68)		(137.73)		(145.58)

								Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill		$   16.48		$   19.07		$   19.49



				CAP3		   $118,926     (60% SMI)		Total Amount before Discounts 1		$   147.16		$   156.80		$   165.07

								Discounts		(100.95)		(106.31)		(112.04)

								Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill		$   46.21		$   50.49		$   53.03



				CAP24		 $131,100    (80% AMI)		Total Amount before Discounts 1		$   147.16		$   156.80		$   165.07

								Discounts		(67.02)		(70.95)		(75.11)

								Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill		$   80.14		$   85.85		$   89.96



				CAP35		 $163,900    (100% AMI)		Total Amount before Discounts 1		$   147.16		$   156.80		$   165.07

								Discounts		(18.17)		(19.13)		(20.42)

								Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill		$   128.99		$   137.67		$   144.65



				(1) Assumes average monthly consumption of 5.42 Ccf, or (4,054 gallons)

				(2) CAP+ provides a discount on the first 600 cubic feet (4,488 gallons) of water, sewer, PILOT and ROW fee, 75 percent reduction in the monthly CRIAC fee and WSRF waiver

				(3) CAP provides a discount on the first 400 cubic feet (2,992 gallons) of water, sewer, PILOT and ROW fee, 75 percent reduction in the monthly CRIAC fee and WSRF waiver

				(4) CAP2 provides a discount on the first 300 cubic feet (2,244 gallons) of water and sewer services (with the exception of PILOT and ROW fees) and a 50 percent reduction in the monthly CRIAC fee

				(5) CAP3 provides a discount of 75 percent of the monthly CRIAC

				(6) Income Thresholds are based on a family of four

				check

										16.48		19.07		19.49		CAP+

										46.21		50.49		53.03		CAP 1

										80.14		85.85		89.96		CAP 2

										128.99		137.67		144.65		CAP 3

										- 0		0.00		- 0		CAP+				check

										- 0		- 0		- 0		CAP 1				check

										- 0		- 0		- 0		CAP 2				check

										- 0		- 0		- 0		CAP 3				check







Average CAP Customer Monthly Bill
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Current Proposed Proposed
Units FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028

DC Water Water and Sewer Retail Rates (1) Ccf 101.77$             107.86$             114.36$             
DC Water Clean Rivers IAC (5) ERU 24.23                 25.50                 27.22                 
DC Water Customer Metering Fee 5/8" 7.75                   7.75                   7.75                   
DC Water Water System Replacement Fee (3) 5/8" 6.30                   6.30                   6.30                   
Subtotal DC Water Rates & Charges 140.05$             147.41$             155.63$             
Increase / Decrease 140.05$             7.36$                 8.22$                 
District of Columbia PILOT Fee (2) Ccf 3.36$                 3.36$                 3.41$                 
District of Columbia Right-of-Way Fee (2) Ccf 1.08 1.08 1.08
District of Columbia Public Inconvenience Fee Ccf -                     2.28 2.28
District of Columbia Stormwater Fee (4) ERU 2.67                   2.67                   2.67                   
Subtotal District of Columbia Charges 7.11$                 9.39$                 9.44$                 
Total Amount 147.16$             156.80$             165.07$             
Less: CAP Discount (4Ccf per month) (76.48)                (80.88)                (85.32)                
         CAP Discount (100% WSRF per month) (6.30)                  (6.30)                  (6.30)                  
         CAP Discount (75% CRIAC per month) (18.17)                (19.13)                (20.42)                
         Total CAP Discount (100.95)              (106.31)              (112.04)              
Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 46.21$               50.49$               53.03$               
Increase / Decrease Over Prior Year 2.53$                 4.28$                 2.54$                 
CAP Customer Discount as a Percent of Total Bill -68.60% -67.80% -67.87%

(1) Assumes average monthly consumption of 5.42 Ccf, or (4,054 gallons)

(3) Assumes 100 percent discount for Water System Replacement Fee (WSRF) to CAP customers effective October 1, 2015
(4) District Department of the Environment stormwater fee of $2.67 effective November 1, 2010
(5) Assumes 75% discount for the Clean Rivers IAC effective October 1, 2020

(2) Expansion of CAP program in FY2009 assumes discount to first 4 Ccf of water, sewer, and further expansion in FY2011 assumes discount to 
first 4 Ccf of PILOT and ROW fee


Avg CAP Cust Mo Bill (25-26)

						Current		Proposed		Proposed

				Units		FY 2026		FY 2027		FY 2028				Change 2027				Change 2028

		DC Water Water and Sewer Retail Rates (1)		Ccf		$   101.77		$   107.86		$   114.36				$   6.09		$   0.06		$   6.50		$   0.06

		DC Water Clean Rivers IAC (5)		ERU		24.23		25.50		27.22				1.27		0.05		1.72		0.07

		DC Water Customer Metering Fee		5/8"		7.75		7.75		7.75				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		DC Water Water System Replacement Fee (3)		5/8"		6.30		6.30		6.30				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Subtotal DC Water Rates & Charges				$   140.05		$   147.41		$   155.63				$   7.36		$   0.05		$   8.22		$   0.06

		Increase / Decrease				$   140.05		$   7.36		$   8.22				$   (132.69)		$   (0.95)		$   0.86		$   0.12

		District of Columbia PILOT Fee (2)		Ccf		$   3.36		$   3.36		$   3.41				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.05		$   0.01

		District of Columbia Right-of-Way Fee (2)		Ccf		1.08		1.08		1.08				0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00

		District of Columbia Public Inconvenience Fee		Ccf		- 0		2.28		2.28				2.28		0.00		0.00		0.00

		District of Columbia Stormwater Fee (4)		ERU		2.67		2.67		2.67				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Subtotal District of Columbia Charges				$   7.11		$   9.39		$   9.44				$   2.28		$   0.32		$   0.05		$   0.01

		Total Amount				$   147.16		$   156.80		$   165.07				$   9.64		$   0.07		$   8.27		$   0.05

		Less: CAP Discount (4Ccf per month) 				(76.48)		(80.88)		(85.32)				(4.40)		0.06		(4.44)		0.05

		         CAP Discount (100% WSRF per month)				(6.30)		(6.30)		(6.30)				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		         CAP Discount (75% CRIAC per month)				(18.17)		(19.13)		(20.42)				(0.96)		0.05		(1.29)		0.07

		         Total CAP Discount				(100.95)		(106.31)		(112.04)				(5.36)		0.05		(5.73)		0.05

		Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill				$   46.21		$   50.49		$   53.03				$   4.28		$   0.09		$   2.54		$   0.05

		Increase / Decrease Over Prior Year				$   2.53		$   4.28		$   2.54				$   1.75		$   0.69		$   (1.74)		$   (0.41)

		CAP Customer Discount as a Percent of Total Bill				-68.60%		-67.80%		-67.87%				0.80%		-1.16%		-0.07%		0.11%



		(1) Assumes average monthly consumption of 5.42 Ccf, or (4,054 gallons)

		(2) Expansion of CAP program in FY2009 assumes discount to first 4 Ccf of water, sewer, and further expansion in FY2011 assumes discount to first 4 Ccf of PILOT and ROW fee



		(3) Assumes 100 percent discount for Water System Replacement Fee (WSRF) to CAP customers effective October 1, 2015

		(4) District Department of the Environment stormwater fee of $2.67 effective November 1, 2010

		(5) Assumes 75% discount for the Clean Rivers IAC effective October 1, 2020











		Rate Increase				3.25%		9.00%		7.50%
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Next Steps



CRIAC ERU Measurement Changes
Clean Rivers Impervious Area Charge (CRIAC) Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) 
measurement changes have been paused

• No changes to ERU measurements will occur before Fiscal Year 2029, which begins on
October 1, 2028

Steps DC Water is taking to address community concerns
• Conducting a comprehensive review of how property measurements are reflected in customer billing 

to ensure data accuracy and reliability
• Evaluating the impact of ERU measurements on affordability for customers and the community
• Engaging with stakeholders and community representatives to gather input and address questions or 

concerns throughout the review process
• Reviewing practices in other regions to identify best approaches for assessing and implementing fees 

similar to CRIAC
• Clarifying and strengthening the process that allows customers to review and appeal property data
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Board Committee Review (January & February 2026)
Operating and Capital Costs to Environmental Quality and Operations, Finance and Budget, 
and DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committees

Cost of Service Study and Independent Review of Rates (January 2026)
Review with the Rates Committee and published on the website; Also submitted to the 
Mayor and DC Council

Budget Adoption – March 5, 2026
Final adoption of the operating expenditure budget, ten-year capital and financial plan by the 
full Board of Directors

Public Feedback (Public Hearing on May 14, 2026)
Town Hall Meetings; Publication of the rate proposal in the D.C. Register for public comment; 
Public Hearing to receive comments on the rate proposal; Review of comments received and 
DC Water’s response to comments

Board Adoption of Rates on July 2, 2026
Recommendation from the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee and General 
Manager in June

Budgets and Rates Adoption Calendar
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